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Cal/EPA

Department of
Toxic Substances
Conirol

700 Heinz Avenue,
Bidg F, Suite 200
Berkeley, CA
94710

October 24, 1997

Mr. Nino Cerruti

Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

PHOENIX 766 SITE, 766 CEDAR STREET, CYPRESS
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

While reviewing the Site Remediation Completion Report for the above
mentioned site, the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) discovered
that Section 4.9, Site Restoration incorrectly states that the Phoenix 766 was over-
excavated to 15 feet bgs and enclosed by the slurry wall. This section must be
corrected and returned to DTSC prior to final certification of the site. If you have
any questions, please call Lynn Nakashima at (510) 540-3839.

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California - Coastal Cleanup
Operations Branch

Pete Wilson
Governor

Secretary for
Environmental
Protection



CcC:

Mr. Stephen Morse

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

v Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Robert Paterson

Caltrans - Cypress Construction
1545 Willow Street

Oakland, California 94607

Mr. Christopher Wilson

Caltrans - Environmental Engineering
P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Jennifer Powers

Caltrans - Cypress Construction
1545 Willow Street

Oakland, California 94607
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Cal/EPA

Department of
Toxic Substances
Controf

700 Heinz Avenue,
Bldg. F, Suite 200)
Berreley, CA
94710

September 30, 1997

Mr. Nino Cerruti

Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

SOUTH PRESCOTT NEIGHBORHOOD PARK DRAFT FEASIBILITY
STUDY/REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN, CYPRESS REPLACEMENT
PROJECT, OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

The Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) has completed review of
the revised Draft Feasibility Study/Remedial Action Plan (RAP) submitted by
Caltrans on September 26, 1997. The draft FS/RAP for the subject site is
approved for public comment. DTSC's preliminary nonbinding allocation of
responsibility (NBAR) is enclosed. As discussed previously, the NBAR should be
inserted at the end of Appendix G and a copy of the draft RAP must be sent to
each of the persons named in the NBAR via overnight mail. A copy of the
enclosed letter should be mailed with the copy of the draft FS/RAP.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California - Coastal Cleanup
Operations Branch

Enclosures

cc: See next page

Pete Wilson
Governor

Secretary for
Environmental
Protection



Mr. Nino Cerruti
September 30, 1997
Page Two

cCr

Mr. Stephen Morse

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Christopher Wilson
Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Jennifer Powers
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607



PRELIMINARY NONBINDING ALLOCATION OF RESPONSIBILITY

Health and Safety Code (HSC) Section 25356.1(¢) requires the Department of
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) to prepare a preliminary nonbinding allocation
of responsibility (the "NBAR™") among all identifiable potentially responsible
parties (PRPs). HSC section 25356.3(a) allows PRPs with an aggregate allocation
in excess of 50% to convene an arbitration proceeding by submitting to binding
arbitration before an arbitration panel. If PRPs with over 50% of the allocation
convene arbitration, then any other PRP wishing to do so may also submit to
binding arbitration.

The sole purpose of the NBAR is to establish which PRPs will have an
aggregate allocation in excess of 50% and can therefore convene arbitration if
they so choose. The NBAR, which is based on the evidence available to DTSC, is
not binding on anyone, including PRPs, DTSC, or the arbitration panel. If a panel
is convened, its proceedings are de novo and no not constitute a review of the
provisional allocation. The arbitration panel's allocation will be based on the
panel's application of the criteria spelled out in HSC section 25356.3(c) to the
evidence produced at the arbitration hearing. Once arbitration is convened, or
waived, the NBAR has no further effect, in arbitration, litigation or any other
proceeding, except that both the NBAR and the arbitration panel’s allocation are
admissible in a court of law, pursuant to HSC section 25356.7 for the sole purpose
of showing the good faith of the parties who have discharged the arbitration
panel's decision.

DTSC sets forth the following preliminary nonbinding allocation of
responsibility for the South Prescott Neighborhood Park Site, Third Street,
Oakland:

California Department of Transportation is allocated 35% responsibility; Union
Pacific Railroad Company is allocated 35% responsibility; the City of Qakland is
allocated 5% responsibility; Rober L. & Gail E. Kruezberger is allocated 5%
responsibility; Charles Smith, et. al is allocated 10% responsibility; and the John
Bobo estate is allocated 10% responsibility.
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Cal/EPA

Department of
Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue,
Bldg. F, Suite 200
Berkeley, CA
94710

September 30, 1997

SAME LETTER SENT TO ATTACHED LIST

Dear Sir or Madam:

SOUTH PRESCOTT NEIGHBORHOOD PARK DRAFT FEASIBILITY
STUDY/REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN, CYPRESS REPLACEMENT
PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) has completed review of
the revised Draft Feasibility Study/Remedial Action Plan (draft FS/RAP)
submitted on September 26, 1997. The draft FS/RAP for the subject site is
approved for public comment. As your company has been named as a potentially
responsible party in DTSC's preliminary nonbinding allocation of responsibility
(see Appendix G of the draft FS/RAP), you are being sent a copy of the draft
FS/RAP. The public comment period for this document will be from
October 10, 1997 through November 10, 1997.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

g

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California - Coastal Cleanup
Operations Branch

Enclosure

Pete Wilson
Governor

Secretary for
Environmental
Protection



DISTRIBUTION LIST

Mr. Joel R. Strafelda

Union Pacific Railroad

1416 Dodge Street, Room 930
Omaha, Nebraska 68179

Mr. Terry Roberts

City of Oakland

Public Works Agency

1333 Broadway, Suite 330A
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Gail Kruezberger
7518 Qakmont Drive
Santa Rosa, California 95409

Mer. Charles Smith
1036 Peralta Street
Oakland, California 94607
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August 27, 1997

Mr, Nino Cerruti

Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

REVISIONS TO DRAFT FEASIBILITY STUDY/REMEDIAL ACTION
PLAN (FS/RAP), SOUTH PRESCOTT NEIGHBORHOOD PARK,
CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the revised

draft FS/RAP prepared by Caltrans. The document was revised based on
comments provided by DTSC in a letter dated July 31, 1997. DTSC has reviewed
the revised FS/RAP and found that most comments were adequately addressed;
however, DTSC has the following additional comments:

1.

Specific grammatical errors are not included in these comments; however,
the document should be checked and corrected.

Page 4:

a. Third paragraph: Add before the last sentence, "Groundwater
beneath the Site was not evaluated because it does not meet the
requirements of the California State Water Resources Control Board
Resolution 88-63 for use as domestic drinking water.

b. Third paragraph, last sentence: The purpose of the BRA is not to
determine which chemicals exceed acceptable risk levels, but rather to
estimate individual and cumulative risks to potential receptors. Please
revise this sentence.

c. Fourth paragraph and fifth sentence: The first sentence in both
paragraphs should be revised to indicate that the list of chemicals are the
Chemicals of Concern (COCs) identified in the BRA. They are not
chemicals that exceed acceptable risk levels.

d. For clarity, DTSC suggests combining paragraphs three and fourth
since the only differehce between the two paragraphs is the identification
of chemicals as carcinogenic or non-carcinogenic.

Pete Wilson
Governor

Peter M, Rooney
Acting Secretary for
Environmental
Protection



Mr. Nino Cerruti
August 27, 1997
Page Two

10.

11.

Page 5, Section 2.2, Site Location: First sentence: The original reference
to figure 2 was correct. Please revise.

Page 6, Soil Contamination, third and fourth paragraph, and page 17, top
three bullet items: Because this document presents proposed remediation
goals, delete the reference to "above cleanup levels".

Page 7, Groundwater Contamination: This section states that
groundwater sample analyses from the eastern portion of the Site detected
elevated concentrations of pesticides. However, the table on page 20
states that no pesticides were detected in groundwater. Please resolve this
discrepancy.

Page 14, second bullet item:, second to last sentence: It is unclear what is
meant by "...for the risk assessment_portion of this report.” Does this
sentence mean that the data collected by Geomatrix was used in the South
Prescott Park risk assessment?

Page 20: pH and Total Dissolved Solid concentrations should be deleted
from this table as they are not chemical analyses, but rather physical
analyses.

Page 17, third bullet item: The first sentence lists pesticides twice. It
appears that one of them should be replaced with "PCBs."

Page 28, Determination of Remedial Goals, Second paragraph: Replace
"change" with "chance".

Page 29, Table 5-5: Please indicate in the table heading that the goals
listed are for soil.

Page 41, Section 7.4.3:

a. First paragraph: For clarity, revise the seventh line by replacing
"it" with "soil". '
b. Second paragraph: The heading of this section indicates that the

thermal treatment will occur off-site, while the second paragraph states
that the treatment unit would be installed on-site (at the park). Please
clarify.




Mr. Nino Cerruti
August 27, 1997
Page Three

12.

13.

14.

Page 48, Section 7.6: Under the "Implementability” criterion, it is unclear
why Alternative 3 is rated as "highly" given the length of time required to
obtain all necessary permits and approvals. Since the alternative could not
be implemented immediately, the alternative should receive a lower
ranking.

Page 50, Section 7.7.1, item 7: DTSC suggests rewording this sentence to
"is cost-effective".

1

Original comment 50b: Please indicate whether the data from Table
5.3.1.c was included in this document. If the data was not used, please
indicate why.

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please call

Lynn Nakashima at (510) 540-3839.

CcC:

Sincerely,
Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief

Northern California - Coastal Cleanup
Operations Branch

Mr. Stephen Morse

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502



Mr. Nino Cerrutj
August 27, 1997

Page Four
cc: Ms. Jennifer Powers
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607

Mr. Christopher Wilson

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660




Public Notice

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD EXTENDED

Draft Feasibility Study/Remedial Action Plan & Draft Removal Action WorkPlans
for:

The South Prescott Neighborhood Park Site,

The Vacant Lot Site at 1509/1513 Third Street &

The West Oakland/Desert Railyards Sites Interstate-880
Realignment Corridor.

In response to requests from the public, the California Environmental
Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Contro]l {DTSC) has extended
the public comment period through December 1, 1997 for the draft documents
relating to the remediation of the South Prescott Neighborhood Park Site, the
vacant lot at 1509/1513 Third Street Site and theWest Cakland/Desert Railyards
Sites.

A Draft Feasibility Study/Remedial Action Plan (F5/RAP) for the
South Prescott Park Site, a Draft Removal Action Workplan (RAW) for the Vacant
Lot Site at 1509/1513 Third Street and a Draft Removal Action Workplan for the
West Oakland/Desert Railyards Sites have been prepared under the authority of
the California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.8. The Draft FS/RAP for South
Prescott Park proposes to remove all contaminated seil to levels consistent with
recreational use standards and then backfill the excavated area with clean soil.
The Draft RAW for the vacant lot site at 1509/1513 Third Street proposes to
retnove all contaminated sail to levels cansistent with unrestricted use standards,
and then backf{ill it with clean soil. The Draft RAW for the West Oakland/Desert
Railyards along the [-880 Realignment Corridor proposes to restrict the property to
its current use and cover the soil under the southern elevated section at the freeway
with asphalt.

DTSC will accept comments on these documents during the public
comment period which began October 10, 1997 and now ends on December 1,
1997. Al written comments should be sent to the Project Officers at the DTSC
address shown below.

You can review the Draft FS/RAP and the Draft RAWs along with
other site related documents, in both Spanish and English, at the following
locations:

Department of Toxic Substances Control
Berkeley Office

700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200

Berkeley, CA 94710

(510) 540-2122

By appointment: Call {510) 540-3800

Cypress One-5top Informalion Center
(Glove Building

1121 7th Street

Oakland, CA

(510) 286-7395

Office Library West Oakland Branch
1801 Adeline Street

Oakland, CA 94607

(510)238-7352

If you would like mare information or have questions on any of these
documents please write ar call the DTSC office listed above. For questions
regarding the South Prescott Park Site and the Vacant Lot Site at 1509/1513 Third
Street contact Lynn Nakashima, Project Officer, at (510)540-3839. For questions
regarding the West Qakland/Desert Railyards Sites along the 1-880 Corridor
contact Thomas Tse, Project Officer, at (510)540-3835. To obtain additional
copies of fact sheets or for questions related to public participation contact
Rachelle Maricq, Public Participation Coordinator, at (510)540-3910.

Nota Piblica
EXTENSION DEL PERIODO DE COMENTARIO PUBLICO

Bomrador de] Estudio de Factibilidad/Plan de Accidn de Remediacion y Borrador
del Plan de Accidn de Rermocidn para:

El Sitio en el Parque del Vecindario Prescott Sur, El
Sitio en el Solar Vacante en el 1509/1513 de la calle
Third & Los Sitios en los Patios de Ferrocarriles del
Oeste de OQakland Corredor de Realineamiento de la
Carretera Interestatal 880.

En respuesta a peticiones del pdblico, la Agencia Para 1a Protectién
Ambiental de California, Departamento de Control de Substancias Téxicas
(DTSC}) ha extendido el periodn de comentario piblico hasta diciembre 1, 1997
parz los doclimentos en borrador ralationados a la remediacidn del Sitio en el
Parque del Vecindario Prescott Sur, el Sitio en el Solar Vacante ubicado en el
1509/1513 de 1a calle Third, y los Sitios en los Patios de Ferrocarriles del QOeste de
Oakland.

Un borrador del Estudio de Factibilidad/Plan de Accidn de
Remediacion (FS/RAP) para el Sitio en el Parque Prescott Sur, un borrador del
Plan de Accién de Remocidn (RAW) para el Sitio en el Solar Vacante ubicado en
¢l 1509/1513 de la calle Third, v un borrador del Plan de Accién de Remocitn
para los Sitios en los Patios de Ferrocarriles del Oeste de Gakland han sido
preparados bajo la autorizacién del Codigo de Salud y Seguridad de California,
Capitulo 6.8. Ll borrador del FS/RAP para el Parque Prescott Sur propone
remover todo el suelo contaminado a niveles congistente con normalidades para
uso recreacional y despues rellenar el area excavada con suelo limpio. El borrador
del RAW para ¢l sitio en el solar vacante ubicado en el 1509/1513 de la calle
Third propone remover tode €] suclo contaminado a niveles consistente con
normalidades para uso sin restriceiones, y despues rellenar lo con suelo limpio. El
borrador del RAW para los Patios de Ferrocarriles del Oeste de Oakland a lo largo
del Corredor de Realineamiento de 1a I-880 propone restringir la propiedad a su
uso actual y cubrir el suelo debajo de la seccidn elevada sur en la carretera con
asfalto.

DTSC acceptard comentarios sobre estos documentos durente €l
periodo de comentario piblico el cual empezo en octubre 10, 1997 y terminaré en
diciembre 1, 1997. Todos los comentarios eseritos deben ser enviados al Oficial
del Project a la direccion de DTSC mostrada abajo.

Usted puede revisar el borrador del FS/RAW y los borradores de los
RAWS3 en conjunto con otros documentos relationados al sitio, en Espafiol e
Ingles, en las siguinetes localidades:

Oficina de Informacidn Piblica de Cypress
de Substancias Toxicas Glove Building 1121 7th Street

(Oficina en Berkeley QOakland, CA

700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200 (510) 286-7395

Berkeley, Ca 24710

{510) 540-2122

Para una cita llamar af (510} 540-3800

Departamento de Control

Biblioteca Piblica
Sucursal Qeste de Ozkland
1801 Adeline Street
Oakland, CA 94607
(510)238-7352

5i a usted le gustaria mas information, le gustaria copias adicionales det
boletin informativo, o tiene preguntas sobre cualquiera de estos documentos por
favor escriba a la oficina de DTSC listada arriva, o contacte a facinto Soto al
(510)540-3842.



NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD FOR PROPOSED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
FOR 1509/1513 THIRD STREET, WEST OAKLAND RAIL YARD
OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

The California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Contro] (DTSC) announces the availability of the Proposed
Negative Declaration for 2 Vacant Lot located at 1509/1513 Third Street for public review and comment. DTSC previously public noticed a Draft
Removal Action Warkplan on October 10, 1997, that proposed the removat of all contaminated soil consistent with unrestricted use standards, and
then to backfill the Site with clean soil. In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), DTSC has evaluated the project to
determine potential environmental impacts of the proposed cleanup plan. DTSC found that the proposed cleanup plan would improve environmental
quality and therefore have no negative impacts. DTSC plans to issue a Negative Declaration in accordance with CEQA for this project.

The public is invited to comment on the proposed Negative Declaration at any time during the 30 day public comment period from November 11,
1997 to December 11, 1997. Written comments should be post marked no later than December 11, 1997 and be mailed to Lynn Nakashima, project
manager at the DTSC address below. Questions about this project can be directed to either Lynn Nakashima at (310) 540-3839 or Rachelle Maricq,
Public Participation Coordinator, at (510) 540-3910. Copies of the proposed Negative Declaration and other site specific documents are available
for public review at the following information repositories:

Department of Toxic Substances Control City of Oakland Public Library
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200 West Oakland Branch

Berkeley, CA 94710-2737 1801 Adeline Street

File Room: Mon through Fri Oakland, CA 94607

&:00 am 1o 5:00 pm (510) 238-7352

By appointment {510) 540-3800 Mon & Thurs 11:00 am to 7:00 pm

Tues., Weds. & Sat. 10:00 am to 5:30 pm
Fri & Sun Closed

Cypress One-Stop Information Center

Glove Building

1121 7th Street

Qakland, CA 94607

(510) 286-7395

Mon through Fri Hours: $:00 am to 5:00 pm

Rachelle Maricq

DTSC

700 Heinz Ave., Suite 200
Berkeley, CA 94710

Susan Hugo
Alameda Caunty Env. Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

PRESORTED
FIRST-CLASS MAIL
U.S. POSTAGE PAID

Concord, CA
Permit #473




Cal/EPA

Department of
Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue
Suite 200

Berkeley, CA

94710-2737

August 11, 1997

Mr. Nino Cerruti

Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

SITE REMEDIATION COMPLETION REPORT, PHOENIX 766 SITE,
766 CEDAR STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT,
OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the requested
health and safety certificates from your oftice, as requested in our letter dated
June 6, 1997. Receipt of the certificates satisfies DTSC's remaining concerns
regarding the Site Remediation Completion Report; therefore, the report is
approved. Upon incorporation of the certificates into the report, copies should be
sent to the Cypress Freeway repositories.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

=N BC

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California - Coastal Cleanup
Operations Branch

Pete Wilson
Governor

James M. Strock
Secretary for
Environmenial
Protection

'0\-
-

Printed on Recycied Paper



Mr. Nino Cerruti
August 11, 1997
Page Two

cC:

Mr. Stephen Morse

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Christopher Wilson

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.0O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Mr. Robert J. Paterson
Caltrans

1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607




S

Department of
Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue
Suite 200

Berkeley, CA

94710-2737

August 11, 1997

Mr. Nino Cerruti

Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

SITE REMEDIATION COMPLETION REPORT, PHOENIX 524 SITE,
524 CEDAR STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT,
OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the final copy
of the Phoenix 524 Site Remediation Completion Report prepared by OGISO
Environmental on behalf of Caltrans. The report incorporates all of the revisions
contained in the response to comments dated April 1997. As stated in DTSC's
letter dated May 2, 1997, closure of this Site is dependent upon recording a notice
in the Caltrans right-of-way files, and a workplan for instaliation of groundwater
monitoring wells. DTSC has not received a copy of the notice nor the workplan.
DTSC requests that Caltrans submit a schedule indicating when these items will
be submitted.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

RBa e Yl

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California - Coastal Cleanup
Operations Branch

Pete Wilson
Governor

James M. Strock
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

’0\
%

Printed on Recyciad Paper




Mr. Nino Cerruti
August 11, 1997
Page Two

CC:

Mr. Stephen Morse

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Christopher Wilson

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Mr. Robert J. Paterson
Caltrans

1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607

Ms. Kathleen Liega
Caltrans

1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607




Cal/EPA

Department of
Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue
Suite 200

Berkeley, CA

Q4710-2737

PROTECYT

97AUG '-5 P[M 2.
August 1, 1997

Pete Wilson
Governor

Mr. Nino Cerruti James M. Strock
Caltrans Eﬁff:m'y {0;

ronRmenla
P.O. Box 23660 Protection
Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

DRAFT ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD LIST PROPOSED SOUTH
PRESCOTT NEIGHBORHOOD PARK, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT, OAKLAND

As indicated in the Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC) July
31, 1997 comment letter to the draft Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for the
above mentioned site, please find enclosed a draft Administrative Record List.
This list should be included at the Executive Summary Section and submitted
with the revised draft RAP.

In addition, Appendix H, page H-5, Potential Environmental Impact of
Selected Remedial Measures should be revised to include the following at the
beginning of the section:

All potential impacts will be mitigated under the proposed remedial
alternative. The proposed remedial alternative will not create any
significant environmental impacts.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Lynn Nakashima at
(510 540-3839.

Sincerely,
— k
M’u&_‘l 3 a)-z%

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California - Coastal
Cleanup Operations Branch

Enclosure

i
| 2 )
-
Printed on Recycled Paper



Mr. Nino Cerruti
August 1, 1997
Page Two

CC:

Mr. Stephen Morse

- Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Christopher Wilson

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.0O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Liega
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607




ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD LIST PROPOSED SOUTH PRESCOTT NEIGHBORHOOD PARK

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION

RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SURJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCTMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECTPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECTPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION

- RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION

September 1991
Report

Final Environmental Impact Statement/Report, Volume 1, £880/Cypress Eeplacament,
Alameda Connty, CA

U.8. Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration and State of
{alifornia Department of Transportation

Decsmber 1991
Repart —

Final Report to National Seience Foundation, Engineering Geologic Site Characterization
of the Greater 0akland-Alameda Area, Alameda and San Franclsco Connties, California

Rogers/Pacific

August 20, 1393

Letter

Letter iransmitting Task Order for site investigation of 3rd Street Proposed Park
Allan Chow/Caltrans

Lynn Nakashima/DTS(

c1 :

October 18, 1933

Report

Phase I Site Remediation Beport

Industrial Compliance

Southern Pacific Transportation Company

Cypress Freeway/Southern Paclfie/Bobo’s Junkyard - €

October 22, 1993

Letter

Transmittal of Health Based Screening Levals for 3rd Street Propose Park to Caltrans
Lynn Nakashima/DTSC

Allan Chow/Caltrans

C1

Dctober 22, 1993
Work Plan

Draft Site Assessment and Risk Assessment Workplan for Proposed South Preseatt
Neighborhood

Cydney Miller/TRC Environmental Corporation
Caltrans
€1

October 29, 1993
Letter

Transmittal of DTSC comments regarding Site Assessment Workiplan for proposed South
Prescott Park.

Lynn Nakashima/DTS0
Allan Chow/Caltrans



ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD LIST PROPOSED SOUTH PRESCOTT NEIGHBORHOOD PARK

FILE LOCATION
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ATTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
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AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
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TITLE/SUBIECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION -

BECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
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TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
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AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

(H]

November 1992

Raport

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment, Smith's Wrecking Yard
0n-8ite Technologies

Caltrang

Cypress Freaway/Smith's Wrecking Yard - €2

November 11, 1993
Work Plan

Bevised Site Investigation and Risk Assessment Workplan, Proposed South Prescott
Neighborhood ‘

Cydney Miller/TRC Environmental Corporation
Caltrans
c2

November 15, 1993

Letter

DTSC Comuments to Revised Work Plan
Lynn Nakashima/DTSC

Allap Chow/Caitrans

(1

November 15, 1993

Memorandum of Call

Change in approved Site Investigation Workplan to colloet groundwater hy bailar.
Lynn Nakashima/DTSC

File

F1

December 10, 1393

Facstmile

Preliminary data from Site Investization
Cydnay Miller/TRC Environmental Corperation
Allan Chow/Caltrans

c3

December13, 1993

Facsimile

Preliminary data from Site nvestization
Cydney Miller/TRC Envirenmental Corporation
Allan Chow/Caltrans

c3

Dacember 20, 1993

Facsimile

Preliminary data from Site Investization
Cydney Miller/TRC Environmantal Corporation
Allan Chow/Caltrans

3
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DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTEOR/AFFILIATION
REGIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION

RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION

RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION

RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

December 23, 1993 -
Facsimils

Prelminary data from Site [nvestigation

Shawn Coleman/Diversified Analytical Services

Cydney Millor/TRC Environmentai Corporation

c3

February 7, 1994

Memorandum of Phone Call

Discussion of sample results and proposed action.
Lynn Nakashima/DTSC

Fila

F1

January 10, 1994

Faesimile

Preliminary data from Site Investigation, 6 foot sampies
Allan Chow/Caltrans

Lynn Nakashima/DTSE

(k]

January 20, 1994
Letter

Dutline for Risk Assessment to he parformed on proposed South Prescott Neighborhood
Park

Cydney Miller/TRC Environmental Corporation
Lynn Nakashima/DTSC
C3

February 18, 1994
Memorandum

Protocol for the development of Risk-Based Prellminary Remediation Goals for the
Planned South Prescott Neighborhood Park

James Carlisle/DTSC

Lynn Nakashima/DTSC
c3

March 3, 1994
Letter

Transmittal from DTSC to Caltrans of Protocol for the Development of Risk-Based
Preliminary Remediation Goals

Barbara Cook/DTSC
Allan Chow/Caltrans
c3

March 25, 1994
Lettar

DT3C comments to Seil and Groundwater Investigation, Remedial Aetion Optlons Report
Barbara Cook/DTSC

Allan Chow/Caltrans
c3
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TITLE/SUBIECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
BECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOGUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION

RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

May 10, 1994
Voluntary Cleanup Agreement

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement, Cypress Freeway Reconstruction Project and East Bay
Municipal Utlity Distriet Sewer Line Realignment, Oakland and Emeryville

DTSC
Joe Brown/Caltrans
Cypress Freeway/Caltrans - Bl

June 3, 1994

Report

Second Dratt Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Remedial Action Gptions Report
Cydney Miller/TRC Environmental Corporation

Caltrans

2

June 14, 1994

Enforceabls Order

Imminent or Substantial Endangerment Determination and Remedia] Action Order
DTSE

Southern Pacific Transportation Company

Cypress Freeway/Southern Pacific

July 1994
Report

West 0akland, "A Place to Start From”, Research Design and Treatment Study, Cypress
1-880 Replacement Properties, Volume I, Historical Archaelogy, Dakland, California

Edited by Mary Praetzellis/Sonoma State Univesity
Caltrans

July 5, 1994
Letter

DTSGC approval of Second Draft Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Remedial Astion
Options Report.

Barbara Coak/DTSC

Ace Forsen/Caltrans
c3

July 15, 1994

Report, Vols. 1& 11

Final Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Remedial Action Options Reprot
Cydney Miller/TRC Environmental Corporation

Caltrans

C2 and C4

October 4, 1994

Plan .

Publie Particlpation Plan for the Environmental Investigation & Cleanup Activities in the
1-880 Cypress Replacement Project Area,

California Depariment of Transportation and Southern Pacifie Transportation Go.

DTSC

Cypress Frapway/Calirans - §
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DOCUMENT DATE
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TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYFE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DIOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHDR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

December 29, 1994

Report

Report of Findings, 3rd Street Park and 14th Street Extension
Environmental Solutions

Caltrans

C

June 19, 1995

Report _

Final Report of Findings, Smith's Wrecking Yard, Proposed South Prescoit Park
Environmental Solutions

Caltrans

C

July 25, 1895

Letter :
Sit¢ Remediation Workplan, Proposed South Proseott Neighborhood Park
Barbara J. Cool/DTSC

Ace Forsen/Caltrans

03

August 1995
Report

Geclogie Framawork of the East Bay Plain Gronndwater Basin, Alameda County
California

Alameda Connty Flood Control and Water Conservation Distriet
DTSC
Cypress Freeway/Caltrans/Bobo's Junkyard - ¢

November 22, 1995
Report

Remedlal Investigation and Baseline Risk Assessment Report, Former Bobo's Junkyard
Operahle Unit, 1401 Third Stree

Geomatrix Consultants, Ing.

Southern Paeific Transportation Company
¢

December 27, 1996

Letter

Inorganie Arsenic Backpround Concentrations at the Cypress Freeway Corridor
Kathleen Liega/Caltrans

Lynn Nakashima/DTS0

Cypress Fresway/Caltrans -

Jannary 3, 1996

Letter

Inorganic Arsenic Backeroun Concentrations at the Cypress Freeway, Oakland
Barbara J. Cook/DTSC

Ace Forsen/Caltrans

Cypress FreewayiCaltrans - (2
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TITLE/SURJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SURJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECGIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECTPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBTECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOGATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
REGIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

May 1, 1936

Letter

Inorganic Cobalt Thalllum Backgroun Concentrations a the Cypress Freeway Corrldoer
Kathleen Liega/Caltrans

Lynn Nakashima/DTSC

Cypress Freeway/Caltrans - C

May 24, 1996
Letter

Inorgamnic Cobalt and Thallium Background Concentration at the Cypress Fraeway,
Dakland

Barbara J. Cook/DTSC
Ace Forsen/Caltrans
Cypross Freeway/Caltrans - (2

August 6, 1396

Memorandont

Comments on Baseline Risk Assessment
Calvin Whilihite/DTSC

Lynn Nakashima/BTSC

c3

Angust 28, 1996

Memorandum

Comments to Prescott Park Risk Assessment
Calvin Whillthite/DTSC

Kay Johnson/Tetra Tech

€3

February 3, 1997

Msmorandum

Baseline Risk Assessment, Proposed Third Streat Park
Calvin Whillhite/DTSC

Lynn Nakashima/DTSC

(1]

February 3, 1997

Letter

Comments to Revised Basaline Risk Assessment, Proposed Third Street Park
Barbzra J. Cook/DTSC

Niae Cerrutl/Caltrans

c3

February 1997

Report

Basseline Risk Assessment Proposed Third Stroat Park, Dakland, Vol. 1& 11
Tetra Tech, Inc.

Caltrans

[}

Mareh 12, 1997
Letter
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DOCUMENT DATE

DOCUMENT TYPE
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AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
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AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
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AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
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AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIFIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE

DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

Supplemental Risk Evaluation, Soundwall Area of Proposed Third Strest Park, Cypress
Reconstruction Project

Barbara J. Copk/DTSC
Ning Cerruti/Caltrans
Cypress Freeway/Soundwal - €1

March 14, 1997

Memorandim

Supplemental Risk Evaluation, Soundwall Area, Proposed Third Street Park
Calvin Whilthite/DTSC

Lynn Nakashima/DTse

Cypress Freeway/Soundwall - ¢1

March 1997

Report

Supplemental Risk Assessment - Soundwall Area Proposed Third Streot Park, 0akland,
Final Report

Tetra Tech, Ine.

Caltrans

Cypress Freeway/Soundwall - ¢

May 1937

Removal Action Workplzn

Final Removal Action Workplan, Soundwail Installation, Former SPTCQ Rali Yard
Caltrans

DTSC

Cypress Freeway/Soundwail - ¢

May 12, 1997

Letter

Soil To Be Used at Soutk: Prescott Neighborhood Park
Jennifer Powers/Calirans

Andrew Clark-Clough/City of 0akland

c3

May 20, 1997
Letter

Summary of May 14, 1997 Meeting on Park Sofl
Jonnifer Powers/Caltrans

Andrew Clark-Clough/City of Ozkland

3

Statutes, Regulations, and Guldange Documents

Becember 1986

Statutes
The Comprehensive Eovironmenta] Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 as
Amended by the Supertund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986

U.S. Congress
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RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
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TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE

TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DGCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT

AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
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TITLE/SURJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
BRECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
REGIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

Oetober 1938
Guildance

Guidance for Conducting Remedial Investigations and Feasibility Studies Under CERCLA
U.8. Environmental Protection Agency

May 1959
Guidance

Exposura Factors Handbook, Exposure Assessment Group, Dffice of Hoalth and
Environmental Assessment, EAP/G00/S-35/003

U.8. Environmental Protaction Agency

Becember 1989
Guidance

Risk Assessment Geidance for Snperfund, Volume 1, Heman Health Evalvation Manual
{Fart A), Interim Final, EPA/540/1-8%/002

U.S. Environmental Protecticn Agency

July 1992, reprinted September 1993
Guldance

Supplemental Guidance for Human Health Multimelda Risk Assessments of Hazardous
Waste Sites and Permitied Faeilities

State of California Environmental Protection Apency

July 1993

Regulations

40 Code of Federal Regulaticns, Parts 300 to 399, Natlonal 6il and Hazardous Substance
Pollution Contingency Plan

0.5. Government

1994/1995

Statutes

California Environmental Quality Act, Statutes and Guldelinas
Gavernors Office of Planning and Research

January 1994

Guidance

Preliminary Endangerment Asseszment Guidance Manual
Department of Toxic Substances Control
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TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SURJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SUBJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SURJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIFIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

DOCUMENT DATE
DOCUMENT TYPE
TITLE/SURJECT
AUTHOR/AFFILIATION
RECIPIENT/AFFILATION
FILE LOCATION

Docember 5, 1995

Policy and Procedurs

Remedtal Action Plan (RAP) Policy
DTSC

199671997

Statutes .
California Heaith and Safety Code, Diviston 20, Chapter 6.5 and 6.8
State of California

199671997

Regulation

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Divislon 4.5, Volume 294
State of California

Auvgnst 1, 1996

Table

Prolimivary Remediation Goals (PRGs) 1996

Stanford Smucker/l.s. Environmental Protoction Agency



Cal/EPA

Department of
Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue
Suite 200

Berkeley, CA

94710-2737

July 8, 1997

Mr. Nino Cerruti

Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

PHOENIX 800 SITE, 800 CEDAR STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
SITE REMEDIATION COMPLETION REPORT, CYPRESS
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

DTSC staff have completed review of Caltrans' responses to our January 9,

1997 comments to the Site Remediation Completion Report, prepared by OGISO
Environmental, dated June 10, 1997. The report was received by DTSC on June
19, 1997, Further comments are outlined below.

1.

Page 7, last paragraph: The text references figure 2 as the Caltrans project
plan for the area. Figure 2 is the site location map, not a project plan.
Please revise the text or add an additional figure.

Page 12, Section 5.3:

a. The text states that 92 loads of RCRA soil was transported to the
Chem Waste Landfill facility. Table 16 indicates that 88 loads were sent
to Chem Waste, while Volume II, Appendix B contains 89 manifests to
Chem Waste. This discrepancy needs to be clarified.

b. A partial check of DTSC's manifest data based indicates that
manifests were submitted to DTSC (e.g. manifest number 92720745,
95588101, 95588019, etc) using the site EPA identification number, but
were not included in Appendix B. Please explain why all manifests were
not included.

c. DTSC's manifest data base also shows that numerous volumes of
soil were transported from the site to the Laidlaw facility on January 22,
1996 and throughout May 1996. Please explain what was manifested from
the site and if the soil was related to remediation activities. In addition,
the EPA identification number CAP600929029 is a federal provisional
number that was issued on September 21, 1995 and was valid for 90 days
only.

Pete Wilson
Governor

James M. Strock
Secretary for
Environmenial
Protection

%
L 2
-y

Priniad on Recycied Paper



Mr. Nino Cerruti
July 8, 1997
Page Two

Page 13, Section 5.4, first paragraph: There is no Table 18A as stated in
the text. Revise the text or add an additional table.

Page 17, Section 5.5, Settling Sump Removal: There is no manifest(s) tn
.Appendix B dated on or after October 25, 1995 for transportation of
RCRA contaminated soil to Chem Waste as stated in the text. Please
submit the manifest(s).

Page 29, Section 6.3: Appendix B does not contain any manifests dated
November 8, 1995 for the transportation of RCRA contaminated soil from
the Gen 1 Stoc Stockpile. Please submit the manifests.

Page 32, Section 6.5, Sump Stockpile: There are no manifests dated
November 15, 1995 for transportation of RCRA contaminated soil to the
Chem Waste Landfill as stated in the text. Please submit the manifests.

Page 41, Section 8, Risk Assessment: The calculations contained in this
section and presented on Table 19 are inaccurate: This section calculates
residual cancer and non-cancer risks for compounds whose remediation
goals were based on background values, mixtures or for lead. This section
should be revised to indicate whether the site-wide average values
exceeded or were less than the remediation goals. DTSC suggests that
Table 19 be renamed "Comparison of Cleanup Goals to Site-wide
Concentrations", and the columns related to risk calculation removed and
replaced with "exceeds remediation goal".

Table 2: No PRG is provided. Delete footnote.

Table 16, Laidlaw Totals: The following discrepancies exist between the
manifests contained in Appendix B and Table 16:

0 11/7/95 - Table 16 lists 20 loads - Appendix B contains 22
manifests dated 11/7/95.

o 11/15/95 - Table 16 lists 21 loads - Appendix B contains 25
manifests dated 11/15/95.

0 11/17/95 - Table 16 lists 18 loads - Appendix B contains 15
manifests that were accepted by Laidlaw on 11/17/95.




Mr. Nino Cerruti
July 8, 1997
Page Three

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima
at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

gJ% ?\( @ ~S—

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California - Coastal
Cleanup Operations Branch

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region -~
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Christopher Wilson
Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.0O. Box 23660

QOakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607



S

Department of
Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue
Suite 200

Berkeley, CA

94710-2737

June 6, 1997
Pete Wilson
Governor
James M. Strock
MI‘. Nil’lO CCI’I'uﬂ Sg(;rgtary for
CALTRANS Environmental
P.0. Box 23660 Protection

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Cerruti;

PHOENIX 766 SITE, AREAS 'R' AND 'S', OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
SITE REMEDIATION COMPLETION REPORT

DTSC staff have reviewed the revised Site Remediation Completion
Report dated March 13, 1997 and received on April 25, 1997. The Report
indicates that Mr. Hamid Moshtaghi was the OGISO Environmental Inspector for
work at this Site. However, a health and safety certificate was not provided for
him. DTSC must receive documentation verifying that Mr. Moshtaghi met the
training requirements specified in the Health and Safety Plan for being onsite in
order to approve this report.

If you have any questions, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Dt ) (A%

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California - Coastal Cleanup
Operations Branch

ce: Mr. Steve Morse
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

uw
Prinfed on Recycled Papsr



Mr. Nino Cerruti
June 6, 1997
Page Two

CcC:

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Christopher Wilson
CALTRANS

Environmental Engineering
P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga
CALTRANS

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607



Cal/EPA

Deparment of
Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue
Suite 200

Berkeley, CA

94710-2737
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Mr, Nino Cerruti

Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

BASELINE RISK ASSESSMENT, PROPOSED THIRD STREET PARK,
CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the revised
Risk Assessment Report, dated February 1997, prepared by Tetra Tech, Inc. on
behalf of Caltrans. The report was revised based on comments contained in a
letter dated February 3, 1997 from DTSC. DTSC has reviewed the changes and
found them to adequately address our concems; therefore, the document is
approved. Caltrans should next submit a draft remediation document (Removal
Action Workplan or Remediation Action Plan) for the Third Street Park for

DTSC's review. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
Lynn Nakashima at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief

Northern Califormia -
Coastal Cleanup Operations Branch

cc: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street
Qakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Pete Wilson
Governor

James M. Strock
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

L 2 )
e
Printed on Rocyclad Paper
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Mr. Nino Cerruti
March 3, 1997
Page Two

CCl

Mr. Joel Howie

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Liega
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607




Cal/EPA

Department of
Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue,
Suite 200

Berieley, CA
94710-2737

January 9, 1997

Pete Wilson
Governor
Mr. Ninc Cerruti .
CALTRANS James M. Strock
P.0. Box 23660 . ) Secretary for
Oakland, California 94623-0660 Environmental
Protection

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

PHOENIX 766 SITE, AREAS 'R' AND 'S', OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
SITE REMEDIATION COMPLETION REPORT .

DTSC staff have reviewed Caltrans' responses to oﬁr§
August 9, 1996 comments. As Caltrans has indicated that
the Site was overexcavated to 15 feet below the ground .
surface (bgs) and covered with four feet of reinforced
concrete following site remediation activities, and a slurry
wall was installed to minimize groundwater movement into the
depressed area, DTSC has determined that the Site has been
adequately remediated. The revised pages should be
incorporated into the report, as modified by the comments
below, and a final report submitted to DTSC.

1. Page 12, Section 4.5, Paragraph 2, sentence 1,
Approximately 400 tons of soil were excavated
{approximately 350 cubic¢ yards), according to the
documents provided in the Appendices. Pleage correct
this discrepancy here and elsewhere in the text.

)

2. The OSHA certificates (see reference on page 16) were
not submitted and must be included in the final
report.

3. Pages 17 and 18, Section 5.4. Alir monitoring was also

required to ensure that contaminants did not migrate
offsite above acceptable levels. Although workers
wore half-face respirators, we were also concerned
with the residential homes located directly across
from the Site. Therefore, this discussion should be
revised.

4. For future reference, all changes to approved RDIP
must be reviewed and approved by DISC prior to
implementation. "Time constraints" is not an




d ® ®

Mr. Nino Cerruti
January 9, 1997
Page Two

acceptable rationale, esgpecially when DTSC staff are
available. It documents a lack of planning and
foresight on the part of Caltrans and their
consultants. All changes to the RDIP should be
documented in the first draft of the completion
report.

If you have any questions, please contact Lynn
Nakashima at (510) 540-3839,

Sincerely, .

Pabee AT

Barbara J. Coock, P.E., Chief
Northern California - Coastal
Cleanmup Operationg Branch

cc: Mr.. 8um Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisce Bay Regicn
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Cakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Joel Howie

CATLTRANS

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga

CALTRANS

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street

Oakland, California 94607
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Cal/EPA

Department of
Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue,
Suite 200

Berkeley, CA
94710-2737

“January 9, 1997

Mr. Nino Cerruti -
CALTRANS

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Cerruti:
PHOENIX 800 SITE, 800 CEDAR STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA - -

SITE REMEDIATION COMPLETION REPORT, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT

DTSC staff have completed review of Caltransg'

responses to our August 9, 1996 comments. Further comments
are outlined below.

1. Figure 3C, the as-built plan for the southwest corner
of Phoenix 800 and the stockpiles, was not submitted.

2, Please submit a copy of the variance log, as specified
on Page 44, Section 9.10, of the RAW.

3. Pages 13 and 14, First Solvent UST. The Alameda County
Health Department reqguired a manifest for ligquid
removed from the pit. Please clarify whether liquid
was detected in the pit‘and if so, what actions were
taken to address it. Please also describe the
dimensions of the excavation, including the depth.

4. Page 13, Paragraph 2. Please clarify whether soil
samples of the greenish soil at the boundary of the
Site were collected and analyzed.

5. Page 15, Second Solvent UST. Please clarify whether a
soil gample was collected at the base of the
excavation to verify that remediation goals were met.

6. Page 17, Section 5.7, Paragraph 2. Please gpecify the
rationale for not testing the samples collected on
October 25, 1995 for TPH-D, arsenic and thallium as
required in the Site Remediation Workplan.

Pete Wilson
Governor

James M. Strock
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection
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10. Section 5.10. Although this section was not
submitted, based on the discussion provided in the
response, confirmation samples should hav been
collected and analyzed at the groundwater table. No
further soil excavation would be required, but this
would document whether remediation goals were
achieved. However, the area was subsequently
excavated to a depth of 15 feet.

11. Page 25, Section 6.2. Please indicate the source of
the soil in Stockpile "Sclv 2 Stoc" in the prev1ous
dlSCUSSlon in Section 5.

12. Section 6.0. All deviations from the approved
procedures in the Removal Action Workplan should have
been discussed. This should include the change in the
height of the stockpiles. The Site Remediation
Workplan, page 19, states that soil stockpiles shall
not exceed 10 feet in height. As Figure 3 indicates
that the average height of three of the stockpiles was
above 10 feet, this should be discussed as a deviation
from the approved RAW procedures in Section 9.1.
Please also clarify if the stockpile area was
considered part of the exclugion zone, as indicated in
the Site Remediation Workplan. If so, please verify
that everyone in thisg zone used Level C PPE.

13. Based on the discussion in Section 6.2, it also
appears that soil remained onsite in excess of the two
week period specified in Caltrans' response to DTSC's
previous comments. The "Solv 1 Stoc" stockpile was
created on October 23, 1995, gampled on October 27,
1595 and moved to the SPTC staging facility and onto
rail cars for the ECDC landfill on November 20, 1995.
This discrepancy was discovered when spot checking the
revisions to the text.

14. As Figure 2 does not indicate any gates or breaks in
the fence other than along Pine Street, it is assumed
that all access to the Site was through Pine Street.
The personnel decontamination station was located
adjacent to the Site along Shorey Street at its
furthest point from the entrance to the Site. Please
include the rationale for the location of the
decontamination station.
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15. Pages 34 through 36, Section 7.5. Please discuss any
additional air monitoring activities or personal
protective equipment utilized to address the two
solvent USTs and/or settling tanks discovered.

16. Page 36, Paragraph 2. Please correct the discrepancy
between the dates discussed in this paragraph and the
dates provided throughout the text and daily logs for
the specified activities.

17. Page 39, Section 9.1. This gection should also
mention that sampling equipment was not decontaminated
as per the approved procedures. All other deviations
from approved procedures should be included in this
section.

Caltrans has reported that this portion of the Site
was surrounded by a cut-off wall extending to the bay muds
{60 feet below the ground surface), dewatered to
approximately 25 feet bgs, excavated to a minimum of 15 feet
bgs, incorporated into the highway construction project, and
overlain by several feet of reinforced concrete. Therefore,
if Caltrans satisfactorily addresses the abovementioned
comments and submits a copy of the Alameda County Health
Department letter approving the removal and cleanup for the
four underground tanks, we can determined that the soil in
this portion of the Site has‘been adequately remediated. As
specified in the completion report, groundwater will be
addressed during the investigation and remediation of the
remainder of the Site.

If you have any questions, please contact Lynn
Nakashima at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,
Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Northern California - Coastal

Cleanup Operations Branch

ccC: See next page
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cC:

Mr. Sum Arigala

San Francisco Bay Region

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street,- Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Joel Howie

CALTRANS

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga

CALTRANS
Cyprers.Construction Cffice
1545 Willow Street

Oakland, California 94607
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Department of

Toxic Substances
Control

700 Heinz Avenue,
Suite 200
Berkeley, CA
4710-2737

January 9, 1997

Mr. Nino Cerruti

CALTRANS

P.O. Box 23660 :
Qakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Cerruti:

PHOENIX IRON WORKS, 524 CEDAR STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
SITE REMEDIATION COMPFLETION REPORT *

Y
i

DTSC staff have completed review of the responses td.

our August 27, 1896 comments. Our comments are outlined
below.

GENERAL COMMENTS

1.

A notice should be recorded in Caltrans right-of-way
files for this property as Caltrans cannot document
attainment of PRGs in all areas of the Site.
Chemicals may be present at levels above PRGs, but
should not pose a public health threat at the Site as
these chemicals would be located underneath the
freeway.

As previous data indicates that the groundwater
underlying the Site might be impacted by chemicals
found in Site soil, grovndwater monitoring wells must
be installed in the Site vicinity to moniter the
groundwater, unless sufficient rationale is provided
to document that this is not regquired. Therefore,
this rationale or a workplan for installing
groundwater monitoring wells should be submitted.

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

1.

Section 3.6, last paragraph.

o First sentence. Please revise this sentence, as
the Site was not remediated to the top of
groundwater in all areas. The sentence implies
that groundwater was encountered anywhere between
2 and 6.5 feet below ground surface.

Pete Wilson
Governor

James M. Strock
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

Ipp——
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o} Sentence 3. This sentence states that three
areas remediated to groundwater were not
resampled due to the interference of groundwater
and inaccessibility of the Site. If these areas
were able to be excavated, a sample could have
been collected from the bucket of the excavator.
Therefore, this sentence should be revised.

2. Pageg 24 through 26. The discussion of the excavation
does not match the final excavation depths indicated
on Figure 4b. DPlease revise the text or the figure,:
as appropriate. 1In addition, please review the sdaye
provided on Figure 4b. Sidewall samples locations do
not appear to be 30 feet apart, but almost &0 feet.

3. Page 26, first paragraph. The discussion regarding
the soil movement to the SPTC staging facility is not
consistent with the description provided in the daily
field notes in Appendix D. Appendix D states that the
trucks were tarped and manifested, but Section 4.5
states that the trucks were not tarped nor manifested.
Please correct the appropriate section.

4, Page 27, Section 4.8. It may be useful to discuss the
difference in groundwater elevations between what was
anticipated in the RDIP and what was encountered in
the field.

5 ‘~!
5. Page 27, Section 4.8. :%lease specify what was done
with water collected in the excavations.

6. Page 27, Section 4.8. Please gpecify in which
excavations groundwater was encountered versus
rainwater and what was done when it was encountered.

7. Pleage verify the accuracy of the sampling locations
indicated on Figure 4A, as Appendix D, 5/11/96 Daily
Work Log notes that sampling locations were not marked
and expresses concern about the exact location where
each sample was collected from. This would impact
samples UX! through UX8, UX9S through UX128, UV1S
through UVé.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Page 30, Section 5.2. The disposal of the personnel
rinsate should be discussed as a deviation from the
approved Health and Safety Plan. The rationale for
this change should be specified and any effect it may
have had should be discussed.

Page 33, Section 6, Paragraph 2, sentence 2. The RDIP
specifies that one sample will be collected per 20
feet of excavation sidewall at the midpcint between
the top and the bottom of the excavation. This is not
equivalent to every 400 gguare feet ac stated in thlS
sentence. Please revise this sentence. 'w
Page 35, Paragraph 2, last sentence. Please provide
the deocumentation to demonstrate that there is a tidal
influence on groundwater underlying this Site or
revige this sentence.

Page 35, Paragraph 3. B8Sidewall samples UX9S, UX10S,
UX118, UX128, UV1S, UV2S, 2UV8S and 2UVSS were
collected prior to rain falling. Therefore, please
clarify why in these areas, samples were not collected
every 20 feet along the sidewall.

Page 36, Section 6.1, first paragraph. The
modification of the thallium remediation goal was a
revision, not a variance. Therefore, the discussion
in this Section and in gection 8.1 should be revised.
The revision of the thallium remediation goal should
also be discussed in Section 3.5. Table 1 should be
revised to include the revised goal, together with a
footnote designating that this is a revised goal.

Page 37, Section 6.3. T"Interference (contamination)
by groundwater" is not a wvalid reason for not
collecting confirmation scil sampleg, when the
concentrations in groundwater are well kelow the soil
remediation goals.

Page 40, Section 8.1, Item 5. Please verify that the
sidewall confirmation samples were collected at 30
foot intervals. This does not appear consistent with
the scale provided on the figures.
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15.

1l6.

As confirmation sampling points were not overlain with
the final excavation depths, it was difficult to
determine whether sidewall samples were collected from
Area V along the western and northern boundaries or
along the interior boundaries of the excavations in
areas U and UV. If these samples were not collected,
this should be specified in Section 8.1 as another
deviation from the approved RDIP.

Section 8 - Site Remediation Completion. Site closure
cannot be recorded, as groundwater underlying the S;te
has not been addressed.

~

If you have any questions, please contact Lynn

Nakashima at (510) 540-3839.

CC:

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Cock, P.E., Chief

Northern California - Coastal
Cleanup Operations Branch

Mr. Sum Arigala .

Regional Water Quality Zontrol Board
San Francigco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Cakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502
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cC:

Mr. Joel Howie

CALTRANS

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga

CALTRANS

Cypregs Construction Office
1545 Willow Street

Oakland, California 94607
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+STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC .AGENCY . PETE WILSON, Governor
— ————————————

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2

700 HEINZ-AVE., SUITE 200

BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737
[510) 540-3724 '

April 1, 1996

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

P.0. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

REVISED REMEDIAL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (RDIP),
PHOENIX 524 SITE, 524 CEDAR STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received a letter, dated March 29,
1996, prepared by OGISO Environmental, Inc. on behalf of Caltrans in response to DTSC's
comments contained in a letter dated March 20, 1996. DTSC has reviewed the letter and found
that all earlier comments have been adequaiely responded to and therefore, the RDIP for the
Phoenix 524 site is approved. Please submit a final copy of the RDIP that includes all of the
final changes to this office at the above address.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,
@jﬂ‘\.ﬂ. 9'{?/?2—-

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cC: See next page




Mr. Ace Forsen .
April 1, 1996
Page Two

CC:

Mr. Sum Arigala

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Joel Howie

Caltrans .

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

QOakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga
Caltraas-

Cypress Construction Otfice
1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607
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DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY. CA 94710-2737
{510} 540-3724

March 20, 1996

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans :

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

REVISED REMEDIAL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (RDIP),
PHOENIX 524 SITE, 524 CEDAR STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the revised RDIP, dated
~ March 11, 1996, prepared by OGISQO Environmental, Inc. on behalf of Caltrans. The plan was
revised in response to DTSC's comments contained in a letter dated February 21, 1996, and was
substantially revised based on additional sampling conducted by Caltrans. The revised plan
addressed all comments contained in DTSC's letter; however, due to the change in the scope of
the document, DTSC has the following additional comments:

General Comment:

1. The document should be proof read to check for typographical errors. The correct acronym
for parts per million is ppm not p.m.

Specific Comments:

1. Page 2, Introduction, 2nd paragraph: The rationale for using the background concentration of
arsenic found in Section 1.4 should be summarized in this section. .

2. Page 5, Section 1.3, Description of Contaminants, 2nd paragraph: The last sentence of this
paragraph states that thallium above the Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) was found
outside the planned excavation area. However, it appears from Figure 4 that this area is
within the excavation area. The text should be revised to agree with the figure.

3. Page 6, AreaU: Figure 4 and Table 5 need to be revised to indicate that a portion of the area
will be excavated to 4.5 feet and will be disposed as RCRA waste. :
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4. Page 15, Section 2.2, Project Personnel: Please submit a resume for both Dr. William Bosan
and Dr. Mansour Sepher showing their qualifications as a Certified Industrial Hygienist and
toxicologist, respectfully.

5. Page 20, Sectibn 3.1, Delineation of Contaminated Soils: Include how RCRA and non-
RCRA areas will be designated (e.g. different color flags).

6. Page 21, Section 3.2, Contamination Reduction Zone: State how the CRZ and Support
Zones will be delineated along Cedar Street. While excavation activities are ongoing, will
the area along Cedar Street be closed to pedestrian traffic?

7. Page 22, Section 3.3, Road Construction and Staging Area Site Preparation: Visqueen or an
equivalent barrier must be placed in the truck loading area in the CRZ to prevent the spread
of contamination from the exclusion zone. In addition, the loading area must be cleaned at
the end of each work day to prevent the spread of contaminants.

8. Page 30, Section 4.5, Loading, Weighing and Maﬁifesting, 2nd paragraph: Include that thé
tarp used to cover stockpiles at the Southern Pacific Company loading facility will be loaded
into the rail cars with the soil for disposal.

9. Page 44, Section 8.1, Site Restoration: This section states that the excavated areas will not be
backfilled; however, some areas will be excavated down to six feet below ground surface.
Explain why thes: areas will not be backfilled. In addition, until these areas are backfilled,
the fencing must ;emain in place te pretect the public.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

J%’ Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

ce: See next page
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CC:

Mr. Sum Arigala

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Joel Howie

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.0O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Swreet
Oakland, Cali:ornia 94607




DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ~ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC. AGENCY ) . PETE WILSON, Gavernor
' REGION 2 N

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
‘ BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737

(510) 640-3724

March 18, 1996

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

DRAFT SITE REMEDIATION COMPLETION REPORT, PHOENIX 766, AREAS 'R’
AND 'S', CYPRESS FREEWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OAKLAND

On February 23, 1996, the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the
draft Site Remediation Completion Report, dated December 19, 1995, for the Phoenix 766 Site
located at 766 Cedar Street, Oakland. The report was prepared by OGISO Environmental on
behalf of Caltrans and describes the activities that occurred during implementation of the
November 1, 1995 Remedial Design and Implementation Plan also prepared by OGISO
Environmental. DTSC reviewed the report and has the following comments:

Geperal Comments:

1. The approved Remedial Design and Implementation Plan (RDIP) outlines a number of
records, logs, and summaries that were to be kept during the remediation activities. Copies
of all documents required to be kept as specified by the RDIP should be included in the
Completion Report. Examples include field audit report, daily observation report, field logs,
photographs, daily log summary, site mitigation report, etc.

2. Provide all air monitoring data specified in Section 4.6, of the RDIP.
Specific Comments:
1. Figure 1: Indicate the location of the Site on the map.

2. Page 11, Section 4.4, Site Preparation:
a. Section 3.1 of the RDIP states that any debris would be removed and disposed prior to
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delineation of the excavation boundaries. State in this section whether any debris was
removed, and where and how it was disposed. Any manifests or bill of lading should also be
included.

b. Section 4.5 of the RDIP states that a "layer of clean aggregate base will be placed on site
access roads to prevent truck tires from contacting contaminated soils." Include in this
section whether the aggregate base was placed, or if not, explain why.

¢. Include whether warning signs were posted on the fencing. Photographs of the signs
should be included.

3. Page 12, Section 4.5, Excavation and Loading: As specified in section 4.5 of the RDIP, the
site project manager was to maintain a record of the truck number, classification, volume,
and tonnage of soil, decontamination, time of departure from the site, and time of arrival back
to the site. This information should be summarized in the text and a copy of the records
submitted with the report.

4. Page 13, Section 4.7, Site Stabilization: Describe in this section any additional activities that
were taken to stabilize the site, e.g. removal of drums containing decontamination rinse
waters and used personal protective clothing, etc.

5. Page 14, Section 5.0, Health and Safety:
a. Section 5.1: All personnel working on site must be in compliance with CCR, Title 8,
Section 5192 et seq. as well as 29 CFR.
b. Section 5.4: This section contains conflicting information regarding air monitoring.
Please clarify whether onsite air monitoring was conducted according to the protocols
established in the RDIP, The data presented in Appendix A is from soil stockpile monitoring
at the Phoenix 800 site and is not applicable to this site.

6. Page 17, Section 6.2, Quality Assurance/Quality Control:
a. Page 21 of the RDIP states that one QA/QC duplicate will be obtained for each batch of
10 samples. Indicate in the text which samples are the QA/QC duplicates.
b. An equipment rinse blank was to be collected and analyzed per Appendix B-II of the
RDIP. The result of that analysis needs to be included in this section.
c. This section needs to inciude all of the components of the QA report as described in
Appendix B-I1, Quality Assurance Repott, RDIP.

7. Page 18, Section 7, Risk Assessment: The minimum concentration of chemicals listed in
Table 4A should not be 0, but rather one half the detection limit should.be used as was stated
in the text.

8. Page 19, Section 8.1: Page 23 of the RDIP states that soils will be disposed at Roosevelt
Regional landfill in Roosevelt, Washington or Chemical Waste Management in Kettleman
City, California. This report states that soil was transported to ECDC in Utah. Include this



Mr. Ace Forsen . .

March 18, 1996
Page Three

deviation in Section 8.1 and explain why this change was made.

9. Appendix B: The hazardous waste manifests provided contain the signatures of the generator
and transporter. These copies should be replaced by the manifests that were signed by the
disposal facility.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cc: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mzr. Joel Howie

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

‘Ms. Kathleen Leiga
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Qakland, California 94607
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DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737
{510} 540-3724

. PETE WILSON, Gavernor

February 21, 1996

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

COMMENTS TO REVISED REMEDIAL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
(RDIP), PHOENIX 524 SITE, 524 CEDAR STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the revised RDIP for the
Phoenix 524 Site, dated February 13, 1996, prepared by OGISO Environmental on behalf of
Calirans. The plan was revised in response to comments provided by DTSC in a letter dated

November 29, 1995, DTSC teviewed the revised plan and has the following comments:

General Comment:

1. The plan still needs to explain why the areas found to contain levels of arsenic and
thallium above the cleanup goals will not be remediated.

Specific Comments:

1. Page 1, Introduction: Include in this section that the remediation will occur in two phases
and explain the scope of both phases.

2. Page 3, Section 1.1, Location and Distance to Nearby Populations, third paragraph: Add
to the beginning of the first sentence, "For construction purposes..."

3. Page 4, first paragraph, last sentence: Revise the sentence to "The revised map ... to this
RDIP for review and approval prior to ..." -

4. Page 7, first paragraph, last sentence: Add the following to the end of the sentence "...
and in consultation with DTSC."

5. Page 7, last paragraph: The discharge limits listed are for the Basin Plan Storm Drain
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Discharge limits (from Table 5) and not from the Alternative Storm Drain Discharge
limits as stated in the text. Please clarify and revise this paragraph.

Page 11, Section 1.4, Preliminary Remedial Goals:

a. Revise the PRG for lead to 840 mg/kg.

b. Caltrans concluded, and DTSC concurred, in study regarding background
concentrations of inorganic arsenic at the Cypress Freeway Corridor that the background
level of inorganic arsenic was 19 mg/kg. This study, however, did not change the PRG
for inorganic arsenic. Background concentrations should only be used if it can be
documented that there were no previous uses of arsenic at the site. The results of the
Caltrans study should be cited, along with a brief statement regarding previous chemical
usage to justify using background levels.

Page 25, 5th Bullet: Because some parts of the excavation will be 7.5 feet below ground
surface, include at what depths side wall samples will be collected.

Page 33, Section 5.3, Local Streets and Road Use: An alternate route to using Broadway
Street needs to be proposed.

Table.1: Revise the PRG for arsenic to 4.6 mg/kg.
Table 5: Indicate the units for the discharge limits. .
Figure 2: The site boundaries were not indicated on this map.

Appendix B: The Table 1 and Figure 2 are missing. DTSC's original comment requested
that Table 1 be revised.

-Appendix E, page two: "Wilfred's Wrecking Site" was not deleted and replaced with

"Phoenix 524 Site."

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima at .

(510) 540-3839.

cel

Sincerely,

Rt YA

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

See next page
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cel

Mr. Sum Arigala

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

. Alameda County Health Agency

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Joel Howie

Caltrans -

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607



WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD ;E
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM

SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

FOR QUARTER BEGINNING 10/01/95

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID ;612
SITE NAME: Phoenix Iron Works DATE REPORTED : 11/01/93
ADDRESS : 888 Cedar St DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94607 MULTIPLE RPs : N
STTE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S  CONTRACT STATUS _,) PRIOR.CODE;Q;;D EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S - DATE COMPLETED: 07/24/95
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: . DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAIL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/24/95
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE RXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:
Stib: 612

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Victor Salazar
COMPANY NAME: Caltrans District 4
ADDRESS: 1545 wWillow St.
CITY/STATE: Oakland C A 94607

1|4t




RUN DATE: 03/08/84 : SIATE UF CALVFORMLA PAGE!
PROGRAM NAME: HeMGZ2G VEPARTMENT CF HEALTH SERVICLS

HAZARLOUS wASTE MANAGLMENT BRANCH

HALAKCULS WASTE INFURMATIUN SYSTEN

MANIFEST MATCHING KLPORT - COUNTY 1 ALAMECA
TS0 COPY MISMING - 60 DAYS AFTER DATE CF SHIPFENT

GENERATLR THANSPURTER 150 = DESIGNATED
EPA 1D t CALCO044S68173 : LADOO94653Y2 , ' LADQO00E00 12
NAMNE : BROCKWAY GLASS CUMPANY INC PLANT #1 ERILKSUN TRUCKING INL. IT CORPCRATICN - BENICIA FACILITY
MATLING PO BUK 2165 B717 G STREET ERICKSEN TRUCKING INC 4575 PACHECO BLYVD L
ADORESS ¢ ! 255 PARR ELwD
DAKLAKD Ca RILHMUND CA 94801 MARTINEZ CA
S4621 94513
CONTALT ¢ JUSTICE MARK PUSSN
. TELEPHONE ¢ t415) 235-13%3 14151 228-5100
OATE OF MANIFEST BATCH
SFIPMEAT NUMBER UATE NBR
12-28-H3 033084135 B40214 002
12-28-83 83108436 B402Lk¢ 002
i2-29-83 8330P436 840214 002
TOTAL MANIFESTS? 3

- - e ——— 2 el e .y e i o S
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‘ .
“STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE*GENCY . PETE WILSON, Governar

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2

700 HEINZ AVE.. SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737
{510) 540-3724

November 29, 1995

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge

Caltrans

P.0. Box 23660 ‘ '

Oakland, California 94623-0660 oo

Dear Mr. Forsen:

COMMENTS TO REMEDIAL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (RDIP),
PHOENIX 524 SITE, 524 CEDAR STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has received the Remedial
Design and Implementation Plan for the Phoenix 524 Site, dated November 17, 1995, prepared
by OGISO Environmental on behalf of Caltrans. The plan describes soil excavation and
confirmation testing activities to remediate the site. DTSC has reviewed the plan and has the
following comments:

Gener ents:
1. It is not clear how areas "U" and "V" correspond to the boundaries of the site and
“sampling locations. Include on Figure 5 (Sampling Location Map) the "U" and "V"
areas.
2. Ii appears that areas "U" and "V" do not include the entire Phoenix 524 Site; however,

all soil borings, except SB-3, SB-1 and PP-2, indicate that contaminants exceed the
Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) established for the freeway. Provide the
rational for the excavation areas or enlarge the areas to include all locations that exceed
the PRGs.

Specific Comments:

1. Page 2, first paragraph, and page 9, Section 1.5, Description of Selected Remedial
Alternatives: Explain why groundwater is not anticipated to be encountered at the site
during excavation. '

2. Page 3, Section 1.1, Location and Distance to Nearby Population: Explain why the
site was divided into the areas "U" and "V". Also, specify the location and distance to
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industrial and residential areas surrounding the site.

3. Page 14, Task 15, Groundwater Monitoring Wells: Include in this task that if
monitoring wells are installed, a monitoring well location and installation workplan will
be submitted for DTSC review and approval prior to well installation.

4. Page 17, Section 3.3, Road Construction and Staging Area Site Preparation: Describe
the transportation route into the site or reference the appropriate section of the RDIP.
5. Page 18, Section 3.3, first paragraph: The first part of this paragraph states that the
loading area for the trucks will be outside of the contamination reduction zone, while
the second part states that the trucks will pull up in the contamination reduction zone.
The two statements appear to contradict each other. Clarify or revise this paragraph.

6.  Page 21, Section 4.1, Excavation of Soil Wastes: The data contained in Appendix A
and Figure 5 indicate that the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)
value for lead was exceeded at several locations. Based on the presentation of the data,
this soil would be classified as a RCRA waste if excavated and disposed offsite.
Because Section 4.1 only discusses excavation of "Cal-hazardous” contaminated soils,
this section needs to be expanded to included RCRA wastes.

7. Page 22:
a. 4th Bullet: Include that the TCLP test will be conducted if total chemical
concentrations exceed 20 times their respective TCLP value.
b. Last paragraph: Delete the fourth sentence stating that soil may be stockpiled first.
Section 4.3 states that soils may be stockpiled if first approved by Caltrans and then
DTSC.

8. Page 23, Section 4.3, Stockpile Management:
a. Second Sentence: Delete the phrase, "... for the purpose of re-analysis..."
b. Second Bullet: Add that the stockpile area will be bermed with "clean” soil.
¢. Sixth Bullet: Change the third sentence to, "If concentrations approach BAAQMD
nuisance levels, all excavations will be ceased until the release can be contained and the
stockpile removed."
d. Include that if soil stockpiling is allowed for purposes of re-analysis, a soil
stockpile sampling plan will be prepared and submitted for DTSC review and approval
prior to the stockpiling of any soil.

9. Page 29, Section 5, Transportation to Landfill: Include a description of the
transportation route from the site to the Chemical Waste Management facility in
Kettleman City, California.
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10.  Figure 2: Indicate the site boundaries on this map.

11. Appendix B-1, Sampling Plan, Soil Sampling Containers and Verification Soil
Sampling: The referenced depths of soil excavation are inconsistent within these two
sections and the text of the plan. Revise all applicable sections.

12. Appendix B-1, State-Certified Laboratory Analytical Testing: In addition to the Waste
Extraction Test, the TCLP test needs to be included if total concentrations exceed 20
times the TCLP value. Soils that exceed the TCLP value would be considered a RCRA
waste if excavated and disposed offsite.

13.  Appendix B, Table 1, Soil Sample Handling Criteria: Delete antimony from the table
and add cadmium.

14. Appendix E, Construction Quality Assurance Plan: Delete "Wilfred's Wrecking Site"
from the first and second pages of this appendix and replace with "Phoenix 524 Site".

. Ifyou have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief

Site Mitigation Branch

cc: See next page
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cc: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
QOakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Joel Howie

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

' \Ms Kathleen Leiga
SRR “Cypress Construction Office

oL QT 1545 Willow Street

S Oakland, California 94607




" {510) 540-3724

STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTI‘ ENCY . PETE WILSON, Governar

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2
700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737

November 16, 1995

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

SECOND REVISED REMEDIAL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (RDIP),
B&A AUTO DISMANTLERS, 1823 SHOREY STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received revisions to the B&A Auto
Dismantlers Remedial Design and Implementation Plan prepared by OGISO Environmental on
November 14, 1995. The revisions address comments made by DTSC in a letter dated November 9,
1995. After review of the submittal, DTSC approves the plan with the following changes. Air
monitoring for petroleum hydrocarbon vapors, as described in Section 4.6 (Dust Control) and Appendix

'C (Air Monitoring Plan), will be conducted for both site personnel and area monitoring as stated in the
approved Site Health and Safety Plan for Cypress Contract "B". The Site Health and Safety Plan states
that if photoionization detector (PID) readings detect petroleum hydrocarbon vapors (PHVs), personal
monitoring for aromatic hydrocarbons will be conducted by attaching passive dosimeter to workers and
later analyzing them for benzeie, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes. The level of worker personal
protective equipment (PPE) will be determined by the Site Safety Office based on air monitoring data
(personal and perimeter) and permissible exposure limit values (PELSs).

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,
Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief

Site Mitigation Branch

cc: See Next Page
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cc: Mr., Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mer. Joel Howie
Caltrans

Environmental Engineering
P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607




STATE OF CALIFORNIA - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC‘.G ENCY . PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPAJRT-MENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737
(610) 540-3724

- November 3, 1995

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

P.0O. Box 23660 _

Qakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

REVISED REMEDIAL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION WORKPLAN (RDIP) AND
ADDENDUM 1, PHOENIX 766 SITE, 766 CEDAR STREET, CONTRACT "B", CYPRESS
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the above mentioned workplan
dated November 1, 1995 prepared by OGISO Environmental and Addendum 1, dated November 3,
1995 prepared by Caltrans. The RDIP describes the methods that will be used to remediate
contaminated soils at the Phoenix 766 site. Since revising the RDIP, Caltrans learned that incorrect
data was cited in the plan. The original laboratory data sheet showed that soil sample SB2A did not
contain soluble lead levels that exceed the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) value.
Therefore, Caltrans prepared and submitted an addendum stating that soil will no longer be stockpiled
on-site for retesting prior to disposal. After review of the revised plan and addendum 1, DTSC
approves the plan with the following additions/revisions:

1. No soil will be stockpiled at the site.

2. Page 21, Section 4.2, Verification Soil Sampling and Laboratory Analysis, last bullet: Grids
and sidewall areas exceeding PRGs for all chemicals of concern (lead, arsenic, antimony and
thallium) will be further excavated until sampling results indicate levels are below PRGs. As
written, the plan states that only lead values will be used to determine if further excavation is
needed.

3. Provide a revised copy of Table 3 identifying the chemical(s).

4. A copy of this Plan, Addendum and Site Specific Health and Safety plan will be provided to the
Emergency Response Contractor prior to the start of work.



Mr. Ace Forsen . .

November 3, 1995
Page Two

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

T Bt YO

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chuef
Site Mitigation Branch

cc: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Joel Howie
Caltrans

Environmental Engineering
P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Qakland, California 94607




OGISO Environmental

150 W. Iowa Ave., Ste 200
P.O. Box 61025
Sunnyvale, CA 940886
Tel {408} 245-9501/9802
FAX (408) 245-3870

387 17th St., Ste 210
Oakland, CA 94612
Tet (510) 452-0246
FAX (5100 452-5282

Professionals in Environmental Sustenance

Q=0

October 30, 1995

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502 .

Attn: Ms. Susan Hugo

!

Dear Ms. Hugo:
RE: UNDER GROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PERMIT

Following our telephone conversation and pé:r your request, I am writing to inform you of an
additional underground storage tank accidentally encountered on October 28, 1995 at the Phoenix
Iron Works Site located on 888 Cedar Street, Oakland. .

The capacity of the underground storage tank is estimated to be 25 - 30 gallons. Analytical results
of the liquid content indicate presence of trace amount of Toluene, Acetone, Phenols, Xylenes,
Ethylbenzene, and Methyl Ether Ketone. The Health and Safety Plan has been modified to
incorporate these new findings.

Please change the number of underground storage tanks to be closed from 3 to 4 in the previous
Underground Tank Closure Plan submitted for this site in June 1995. A separate Form B for this

tank and site plan showing the approximate location of the new underground storage tank are
attached. ' : : |

" ‘The removal operation for this tank is scheduled for Tuesday, October 31, 1995. A closure report
will be submitted at a later date.

If you have any questions, please contact me. Thank you.

1~

Ola Balogun, PE

Excellentiam Requiramus ©




STATE OF CALIFORNIA ]
STATE WATER RESOUARCES CONTROL BOARD :

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B 9’}‘3/
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM. '
MARK ONLY [] t mew PERMIT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION {] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [7] 2 INTERIM PERMIT E’ 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE ] TANK REMOQVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED:

|, TANK DESCRIPTION  cOMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN

A owners TaNK 108 (L pg Kon 040 B. MANUFAGTURED BY: Andtn o

C. DATE INSTALLED MODAYYEAR) | | , )¢ > A D. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS: 25 - 50
IIl. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETETEM G,
A [ ]t MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL T]eou 8. c. 133&%‘&% 5 3 DIESEL [ & aviaTion GAS
[ ] 2 PETROLEUM ] 8o empPTY [] 1 eRooueT ] PREMIM. = : ‘:’:f:ﬂg: [ 7 METHANOL
[ ] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [] 2 LEADED [ | 98 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS#:

ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND €, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D ANDE

A, TYPE OF [ 1 1 DOuBLE waLL [ a3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER []/95 LINKNGWHN
SYSTEM [ ] 2 SINGLE WALL [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | | 9 OTHER
B TANK [] 1 BaResTEEL [] 2 sTAINLESS STEEL [[] 3 FIBRERGLASS [ ] ¢ STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
'MATERIAL [] s concreTe [[] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE |~ | 7 ALUMINUM [} B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
{PrimaryTank) [ ] ¢ BRONZE [] o GALVANIZED STEEL 95 UNKNOWN [] s9 otHER
(] 1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINING [] 3 EPOXY LINING [ | 4 PHENOLKC LINING
C. 'NJEng [ ] & 6Lass LINNG [] & UNLINED 95 UNKNOWN. [ ] 99 OTHER
15 LINING MATERIAL GOMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES ___ NO__
D.CORROSION L ? POLYETHYLENE WRaP [ | 2 COATING [] 3 viNvL wRap [ ] 4 FEERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ | 91 NONE 95 UNKNOWN [] e omHeR
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL. SPILL CONTAMNMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

B, CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBEAGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A § 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 9 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |t AJUTOMATIC LINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING ] 3 m [_]9 oTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[} 1 wvisuAL cHeck [} 2 INVENTORY RECONGRIATION [__| 4 VADOZEMONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[] & TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING [ | 91 NONE 85 UNKNOWN [ ] oo OTHER

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/Y R) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES [::I NO D
LA qc W SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF My KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME DATE
{PRINTED & SHGNATURE} 1 )C , ‘q.s mk“&ol\ !2? é , ﬁ 2 l;“ C‘“LMT‘ ’O~3O_.qs
5

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE |.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD# [ ] HEEEERpEEREEE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B (12-81) FOROMAB.RE



Ve e D <
ALAMEDA COUNTY P U /v" S
HEALTH CARE SERVICES g«

AGENCY

- DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director - RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assis_i_én! Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ‘DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577  CC4530

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RELEASE AND NOTIFICATION REPORT (H&SC 25180. 7)
EMERGENCY RESPONSE

INFORMATION RECELVED BY: Shade, N St et |

DATE: ; & Reolg% TIME:
INCIDENT LOCATION: &% Cedap A= .'
CITY: (AL N\cd\ 9IP: 4 5O
DATE OF INCIDENT: o (2% [7< TIME OF INCIDENT: /(O £
REPORTED BY: (O Balosuw AGENCY: W& | SO
ADDRES8: 1504  Famathi A3 CITY,2IP: (DA Fland HE 2o
TELEPHONE: Y5~ 579 2 CONTACT: _OfA

PHONE : dsi~-S7722

TYPE OF DISCHARGE:

[ ] Pischarge from vehicle License Plate No.
Manifest/Shipping Information:

[\1 abandoned Material { ] £ixed f.acxl:.ty

\i Name: @l Jent Address: (‘-Q‘Ehﬂg{i
city:_(OAt lg..d Zip Code: ¢i’460"'7

[ ] Other (specify}

ESTIMATED QUANTITY DISCHARGED: c;? s JKQ—’Q? M / ﬁa/g ‘S‘P“gfe‘

QUANTITY THREATENED TO.BE RELEASED:__ | a;,o"f

KATURE OF MATERIAL:

[ ] Solid | [)d Liquid [ 1 Gas [ ] Powder [ 1 Granular
{ 1 Radioactiv [ 1 Oother ]
Chemical Name. fJQVHL (@eidtpoe  Common Name: ol fenT
HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES: [ ] Corrosive ] Ignitable [ ] TOXIC

[ 1 Reactive p(I:other .

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL WAS RELEASED TO: .
f ] 2ir [ ] Storm Drain .[ ] San Francisco Bay ([.] 8anitary Sewer
[ 1 Other Natural Waterway (creek,-lake, reservo:.r} { ] Groundwater
Etd Groundsurface &$Gi)), road, etc.) [ ] Other (specify)

WEATHER CONDITIONS: ngﬂ”ﬁ(

w7

NUMBER OF INJURED PERSONS REQUIRING HOSPITALIZATION: MF}‘P\Q_-
Names and Addresses of Hospitals Utilized:




PERSONS PRESENT AT SCENE:

1

N : Affiliation: Phone:
jﬁﬂﬁé—iﬁ ' l(ég 160 Hs/—~S 7272
Je£d Hoca o LDee 0o YEE 7301

— —— {S'—

5
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

Name: ol Tlans Phone: chéa"( 66
Address:__ (S &4 5 ([« ffo:—_-" _SA

EVIDENCE COLLECTED ( photographs, etc.) |
CLEAN-UP ACTIONS: 10 e @»QDQQSS C eSca.quzné%&)‘: /5

Naﬁsg and Addresses of Persons Doing Clean-up:
(SO —

——

Description of clean-up Actions:

5€@aua4\nﬁ Hhe., [eobl

TIME INCIDENT CLOSED: ON Soine

T

ELAPSED TIME:

[ ] DISCHARGE NOT TO BE NOTIFIED:

Unlikely to Cause Substantial Injury to Public Health & Safety

Public Knowledge Ongoing Criminal Investigations
Permitted bDischarge Other

[ } DISCHARGE TO BE NOTIFIED: .

Factors Determining That This Hazardous Waste Discharge Or

Potential Discharge Is Likely To Cause Substantial Injury To The
Public Health Or Safety: '

NOTIFICATION: ,
— Board of supervisors

—  Health Officer

— Alameda County Press Room

— Reporting Agency or Individual

By copy of this report to the above listed agencies and officials, we
are hereby submitting this information on behalf of all designated
employees of the Department of Environmental Health,3according.to
Bection 25180.7, Health & Bafety Code. The information submitted in

this report is based upon the best available information at the time
the report was completed. ' -

'InspeCtor's Name:
Inspectorts Signature:

{QCLLLQ has. S,pofiaw“l-o Sus an ‘!A‘—t%Da
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

thF

_,_1
AGENCY é
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PEWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577 CC4530

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RELEASE AND NOTIFICATION REPORT (H&SC 25180.7)
EMERGEKCY RESPONSE

INFORMATION RECEIVED BY: é%*ﬂ%-: h. Sme | /gm HLL@__‘O@ —%ﬂd

DATE: _ 10[19/FS TIME: 7 0y £0O / (8‘3 O1A)

INCIDENT LOCATION: R R&- Cedpg St -
CITY: (DAK gw) 21IP: 94 607

DATE OF TINCIDENT: fofis (75 TIME OF INCIDENT: _ Noon)

REPORTED BY: O |A aceNcY: OIS O  Ew d}p-enmamh/
ADDRESS: | S©4 - Lrant lin S5 FJ0v0 CITY,ZIP: (OA Kland
TELEPHONE: _ 457- 507 CONTACT: Semo

PHONE:  Sem 2

TYPE OF DISCHARGE:

[ 1 Discharge from vehicle License Plate No.
Manifest/shipping Information:
Abandoned Material - fixed facility
Name: ey ﬂmx_address.
City: Zip Code:

[ 1 Oother {(specify)

ESTIMATED QUANTITY DISCHARGED: ez & [anfl 2‘?()@-@ @éﬁd&ﬂﬂﬂ

QUANTITY THREATENED TO BE RELEASED:

NATURE OF MATERIAL:

[ 1 BSolid w Liquid { ] Gas [ ] Powder { 1 Granular
[ ] Radiocactive [ 1] Other
Chemical Name: :Efjlbpszf_ Common Name:
HAZARDOUS PROPERTIES: [ ] Corrosive [ 1 Ignitable [ ] TOXIC
[ ] Reactive )(] Other

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL WAS RELEASED TO:

[ 1] 2ir [ ] Sstorm Drain [ ] San Franczsco Bay [ ] Banitary Sewer

] Other Natural‘Waterway (creek,  lake, reservoir) [ } Groundwater
. Groundsurface (soil, road, etc.)} [ ] Other (specify)

r
WEATHER CONDITIONS: ‘SQHM& £ L “d"‘:‘_,

NUMBER OF INJURED PERSONS REQUIRING HOSPITALIZATION: 00 onl
Names and Addresses of Hospitals Utilized:




PERSONS PRESENT AT SCEN!:

Name: aAffiliation: Phone:

m efqginee C /-577/
o £ & S Py O o te e

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: !
_Qal qpapsS-Vietor o 2%L-(R LG
gggiess:-}‘:‘ﬂfﬂ: L fln-.u"fﬁ_ ORrZore shene

EVIDENCE COLLECTED photographs, etc.)
ﬁ'Q} |'I .E- e .' - -ty £

:iéiiglpjéﬁﬂaaff”&fﬂﬁfl{LﬁikmﬂJJJ?OdPﬂf{yégyéﬂr_

. S AL mnds, 2t le
Names and Addresses of Persons Doing clean-up:ﬁ* \fkntj N

ME | Shoy— OIA @ 3o tan b appraccld S Quntig
K 2wl @ 0RI00 .

CLEAN-UP ACTIONS:

Description of Clean-up Actions:

TIME INCIDENT CLOSED:

ELAPSED TIME:

[ 1 DISCHARGE NOT TO BE NOTIFIED:

Unlikely to Cause Substantial Injury to Public Health & Safety )

Public Knowledge Ongoing Criminal Investigations
Permitted Discharge Other

[ 1] DISCHARGE TO BE NOTIFIED:
Factors Determining That This Hazardous Waste Discharge Or

Potential Discharge Is Likely To Cause Substantial Injury To The
Public Health Or Safety:

NOTIFEICATION:

— Board of Ssupervisors

- Health Officer

—  Alameda County Press Room

—  Reporting Agency or Individual

By copy of this report to the above listed agencies and officials, we
are hereby submitting this information on behalf of all designated
employees of the Department of Environmental Health, according to
Bection 25180.7, Health & Safety Code. The information submitted in

this report is based upon the best available information at the time
the report was completed, :

Inspector's Name:

Date:
Inspector's Signature:




OGISO Environmental

150 W, Iowa Ave., Ste 200
PO Box 61025
Sunnyvale, CA 94086
Tel (408) 245-9801/9802
FAX (408) 245-3870

387 17th St., Ste 210
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel (510) 452-0246
FAX (510) 452-5282

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Professionals in Environmental Sustenance

October 17, 1995

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda. CA 94502

Attn: Ms. Susan Hugo

RE: UNDER GROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PERMIT

Following our telephone conversation and per your request, I am writing to inform you of the
accidental discovery of an additional underground storage tank at the Phoenix Iron Works Site
located on 888 Cedar Street, Oakland.

The capacity 01; the underground storage tank is estimated to be 250 gallons. A'nalytical results
of the liquid content indicate presence of Toluene, Acetone, Phenols and Dichlorobenzenes. The
Health and Safety Plan has been modified to incorporate the new findings.

As suggested, please change the number of underground storage tanks to be closed from 2 10 3 in
the previous Underground Tank Closure Plan submitted for this site in June 1995. A separate Form
B for this tank and site plan showing the approximate location of the new underground storage tank

aie attached.
The removal operations of the three tanks have been scheduled for Friday, October 20, 1995,
If you have any questions, please contact me. Thank you.

Pl

Uia Balogun, PE

Excellentiam Requiramus ©
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October 16, 1995

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attn: Ms, Susan Hugo

RE: UNDER GROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PERMIT
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - ENVIRONMENTAL PWGENCY . . PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2 :

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 24710-2737
{510) 540-3724

October 2, 1995

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

REMEDIAL ACTION WORKPLAN - SOUTHWEST CORNER PHOENIX 800 SITE,
800 CEDAR STREET, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has reviewed the revised Remedial
Action Workplan (RAW) dated September 26, 1995 and approves the plan contingent on
inclusion of the following items:

1. Table of Contents (Summary), Table of Contents, and page 22, Section 4 heading:
Revise the heading of Section 4 to "Evaluation of Human Health Effects From Exposure

to Metals, Chrysene, and Petroleum Hydrocarbons.”

2. Page 19, last paragraph, 4th sentence: Add to the end of this sentence "...if excavated and
disposed at an off site location."

3. Page 22, Section 4, first sentence: Add "total and diesel" in the parenthesis.

4. Page 40, Section 8.3, Implementation Schedule: Change the probable start date to
October 3, 1995, and revise any other date impacted by the change in start date.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch



Mr. Ace Forsen
October 2, 1995
Page Two

cc: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
QOakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Joel Howie

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kathleen Leiga
Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
Oakland, California 94607
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL ”N AGENCY ‘ ‘ PETE WILSON, Governor
SO,

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737
{510) 540-3724 ’

August 1, 1995

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

P.0. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen:

SITE REMEDIATION WORKPLAN, CALTRANS CYPRESS "B"
RECONSTRUCTION, PHOENIX IRON WORKS, 524 CEDAR & 800 CEDAR
STREET, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received the above mentioned
workplan prepared by OGISO Environmental on behalf of Caltrans. The objective of the
workplan is to remediate the Phoenix 524 and 800 sites by soil excavation, underground tank
removal and possible monitoring well installation.. As you are aware, the Phoenix 524 site
was included as a site in the draft Remedial Action Plan (RAP) that is in public comment
phase until August 3, 1995. The draft RAP specifies the types of documents that are to be
submitted for approval prior to initiation of the selected remedy. Please refer to the draft RAP
and resubmit the appropriate forms and plans. Because the draft RAP has not been finalized,
any workplan submitted prior to the final RAP approval date is subject to change if any
modifications are made to the final RAP. The underground storage tanks may be removed
under the supervision of Alameda County Department of Environmenta] Health. Please
contact Alameda County for all necessary approvals and permits.

The Phoenix 800 site was not included in the draft RAP; therefore, any removal actions
proposed at this site require that a Remedial Action Workplan (RAW) be submitted for review
and approval, provided that the cost of remediation is less than $1 million. The requirements
of a RAW may be found in the Health and Safety Code sections 25356.1, 25358.9, and
25323.1. After review of this workplan, DTSC has determined that the minimum
requirements of a RAW as specified by the Health and Safety Code have not been met. DTSC
has provided Caltrans with an example of a draft RAW and suggests that its format and
content be followed and the draft RAW for the Phoenix 800 site be resubmitted.




Mr. Ace Forsen
August 1, 1995 _
Page Two ' : &

TRV

If you have any questions regarding this documen[., ase call F,_L‘,j,n;m ashima at (510)
540-3839. | hePiase call Lyan Nak

Sincerely,

T o1

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cc: Mr. Sum Arigala
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

- Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Joel Howie

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Ms. Kate Leiga

Caltrans

Cypress Construction Office
1545 Willow Street
-Qakland, California 94607



ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

DEPQOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed07/07/95
SITE INFORMATION StID: 612 Sitef#f: 3447 !
‘ PROJECT# : 34474
Phoenix Iron Works PROJECT TYPE:*** R * ¥ %
888 Cedar St INSP: denrifexrEberle Susan Ht-sjo
Qakland 94607 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: Victor Salazar it 1

Site Phone : 286-~-1366

PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
0GISO
150 West Towa Ave., Ste. 200
Sunnyvale CA 94086 #886
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone : : Payor Phone : 408-245-3870
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Qut Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Rcpt# 759447 9.9
07/07/95 Deposit of $894.00 @ $90/hour +9.93 12+9F $894.00 $894.00

7-249 J”””“‘é/""’d@ LOF

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

W ___ State Forms A,B & C

PROJ COMPLETED BY : < ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*
I 7

DATE OF COMPLETION : °2V§54ﬂ9 DATE SENT TO BILLING:

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT : Rev. 5/95

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program, REPORT: WrkShth (Admin)
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Local oversight Program

FROM: DT S/AN-

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

‘ =’f_ PR A - .i’:;‘. 7 T
Site name: /‘?/”.’Z'bf Vs /( L ,ﬁ* -‘;-\-" Lo ﬂ'ﬂfh (5
‘H?'Ff ?) p j ¥ L g “’ e Bl e _:_,_.. & T 1“‘ i :1 "";f "‘J
address: A4 (ESUHE SFFREL T city OARKAN D zip z’%ar /

Closure plan attached? CEXI N DepRef remaining §
DepRef Project # STID #(if any)

Number of Tanks: > removed? Y N Date of removal

Leak Report filed? Y (E:} Date of Discovery

e ———

™y
Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas Jet leaded unleaded“. Diesel’
fuel oil waste oil kerosene sol s

Samples received? é}; N Contamination:

Monitoring wells on site Monitoring schedule? Y N
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action

Comments: (0 Tvame. v owne
) -7

Vel 0 okt
rand (ovdd s Debvoe Bukor
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN ' R
% & *» complete according to attached instructions * #* *

1. Name of Business Phoenix Iron Works

Business Owner or Contact Person'{PRIHT)

2. Site Address' MCedér Street

City Oakland

Victor Salazar

zipta 94607  rpPhone
3. Mailing Address 1545 Willow Street
city _ Oakland Zip CA 94607 Phone (510) 286-1366

4. Property Owner california Department of Transportation

Business Name (if applicable)

Address

Caltran District Oé&

1545 Willow Street

Ccity, State __Oakland

zip _CA 94607
5 Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Caltrans

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested g A L-—8—6—0"1

_________ T 3%
K Fle apfippstan ool che cel cs /(gs'é
'(”‘v f-{.”" (;;5 f’t.xl,& L/w’vué—f,

rev 4/6/95

* L“"%zi/ %f ﬁZ;¢ucL¢. g,qg

A e PR S 2 P 7 ,»; {f
L edax cu,g_ ,¢w¢<_ Z/“f 7 .1%« (cQ al “wv_




"t G".' Contractor CEECON

uztkddress 1517 Patmg‘ Avepnue,. Suite & .

ity pacifica, CA 96044 Phone (415) 738-1115

License Type' A D% 589926

«Effective January 1, 13%2, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime

contracters to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
License Board. .

7. Consultant (if applicable) 0GISO Environmental g}
Address 387 17th Street, Suite 210
Ccity, State Dakland, CA 94612 Phone _(510) 452-0246
8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
R 7 Lﬁ
Name C/CL &tx }'j/u./l/v Title
Company
Phone

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan liiéf

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) 2

10. State Registered Hazardous 'Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions). ‘

** Underground storage tanks must be bandled as hazardous waste *¥*

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Loyal Moore Trucking EPA I.D. No_(ﬁf%¢€(30*36tié
/857

Hauler License No. 182124 License Exp. Date feb 1996
Address 410 Kennedy Street
city _Oakland State __CA Zip 94606

b} Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name é&*ﬂft\wi ~ EPA ID¥
Address '
City State Zip _

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -




r

:c) Tank and Piping Transporter

"¢ Name Loyal Mobr.ruckin

ea 1. vo.

Hauler License No. 182124

Address _410 Keonedy Sireef

License Exp. Date _Feb 1996

City Oakland State _ra Zip 94606
d) Tank and.Pip;pg'Disposal Site
Name A A EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Z2ip
11. Sample Collecto$
 Name C}/ Ci hﬁ( C\;/U-/'f*-‘
Company 0GISO E;vironmental
rddress 387 17th Street, Suite 210
city _ Oakland State CA_ Zip 94612  Phone (510) 452-0246
12. Laboratory
Name Sparger Technology, Inc.
Address 3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112
city Sacramento State Ca Zip 95827

State Certification No.

1614

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

If yes, describe.

Yes[ ] No(x] Unknown[ ]

rev 4/6/95 -

g
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15.

S LSl M“‘" 28 [ )4 Py

e———

Descrilibe methods To be used i1or--rfenaering wadlilhi(B5; 1HCii.

+

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
-be removed. Inaccaasible-piping=nnat be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

Tank History and Sampling Information #*#4% (see instructions) ###

Location and n
Depth of Samples

Material to be sampled
(tank contents, soil,
groundwater)

Use History
include date last
.} used {estimated}

I R

1CCY jd L’)a’% Lo | '« 72

present in the excavation.

-

dd Zigl el bl Celleclel ol mea O U
i‘ i .

rev 4/6/95 i . -4 -

One scil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample nmust be collected if any ground water ia

/




Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

16.

17.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ J yes [ ] no g)?] unknown
7

If yes, explain reasoning h;ﬁéfr Cuili* ,ké?L ﬁﬁJé' ﬁb@ga,éxb

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the B8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. .

Chenical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit

HH AL 3550 CCFID

TWH g1l = 30 .
/- TEX ‘ X020 O 8 I
iﬁiiébﬁi/ /é%f7

rev 4/6/95 _ - 5 =~

*li »



-
-

'18. ‘Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

.

-“Nam‘e of Insurerx f’;& )Df/(/”‘—{{ .

19..Submit Plot Plan w##*#(See Instructions)ws*

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. '
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

52. gubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

Y declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will veoid
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once T have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business . _CACTRANS OGiso EB—TLJWMJ

Name of Individual Ol B k“b Gr o n)

gignature ﬁbﬁu} — pate N uwe 27, (94C

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

"ﬁ;""'Name of Business CALTR AT S

Name of Indiyua %o'!b(o S}Zﬁ-afﬂ
A

W(_} pate /-5 -25

Signature

—— j—

rev 4/6/95 - 6 -
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L ALAMEDA CﬂlJNF ENVIRONMENTAL I‘BTI,‘I'IQN BWlSlﬂﬁ
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT IEFI]N]I RECIPIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund. .

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
{(if known)

Phoenix Iron Works

Name of Site

800 Cedar Street
Street Addreass

Oakland, CA 94607

City, State & Zip Code

T designate the following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

0GISO

Name

387 17th Street, Suite 210 “
Street Address “

Oakland, CA 94612
City, State & Zip Code

S8ignature of Payor Date

Name of Payor Company Name of Payor
{PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.4/6/95;closure.pIn\RW
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" STATE orcmmmu
' STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATI
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

2002335 %

MARK ONLY ﬁw PERMIT [C] a meEnEwAL PERMIT

ONE ITEM (] 2z NTERIM PERMIT [ « amEnDED FERMIT

[T] s cHanGE oF wm% Cro-
[] e TEMPORARY SITE cLO

ANENTLY CLOSED SITE

PORATION

l. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

I 'mra OR FACILITY NAME

thﬂf_n:k’ T'TDH Nnrk‘:

NAME OF OPERATOR

ADDRESS NEAREST CR! STBE PARCEL # {OFTICHAL)
Ledar Stegat q?f‘s gg\f&t
CITY NAME D K ‘ STATE ZIF CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
a An 5[. CA 0[ 2} bo 7

v BOX

TO IRDICATE [JcorroraTion [ nomiDUAL [ PARTNERSHP [ 'ﬁ%ﬁﬁ#ﬁm [ couNTY-AGENCY*  [C_] STATE-AGENCY*

* i owner of UST Is a public agency. complete the following: name of Supervisor of division, section, of oflice which opefales the UST

[T FEDERAL-AGENCY *

TYPE OF BUSINESS l:l 1 GAS STATION I:I 2 DISTRIBUTOR D RE;EIEJP:?:Sm # OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P. A, 1. D # (optional)
] 2 FARM ] 4 PROCESSOR EA)NER OR TRUST LANDS 2

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY)

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFDHHALTIGN - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

\(H NAME (LAST, F NE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHOMNE # WITH AREA CODE |
H Ts{ J RfC=q80) |
IGHTS: H,\.L.g e ,.-,mm FHONE & WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST. FIR&T) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE '
Kon . [ lem (&ﬂﬁnﬂ q ol
I

- C ﬂ\ {-rfm <

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS

1505 Willow Stveet

v botmical [T NDVIDUAL [ LocaL-

AGENCY

[C1 corporaTion  [_] PARTNERSHIP [ COUNTY-AGENGY

(VA" STATE-AGENCY
(] FEDERALAGENCY

£ CITY NAME
L Oakland

STATE ZIF CODE
C A H 1 fw‘f

€ # WITH AREA CODE

0) & Be - {4431

Hil. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF OWNER

Zhoentx Tvom Works

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS

800 Ceday Steest

gﬂ’”“’m (] mDIVIDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENGY [ STATE AGENCY
CORPORAMION [ PARTKERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENGY

[ FEDERALAGENMCY

CITY NAME O&\‘Cl p‘n£

A | 94 L0373

STATE ZiF CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call {915]'32\‘2«'96@5& if aueslions arise.

aHa (4[4[ [ [ [T 1]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

" o o indicale

] 1 SELF-NSURED [_] 2 GUARANTEE [1 3 msurance
[ s LETTER OF cREDF ] &5 EXEWMPTION [] % OTHER

[ « suRETY BomD

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or Il is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX iNDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFIGATIONS AND BILLING: L I:]

It ]E/ m]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TG THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

L] (L]

OWNE RS NAME [(PANTED & EM OWNERS TITLE DATE WONTHDAY VEAR
L Cac [RAS j R.E. T-5-9%
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACWLITY #

(L]}

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL GCENSUS TRAGT # - OPTIONAL

SUPYISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM A (3/89)

FOROMMA-R7




. ® v tined /.?3/?\5"

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK OMLY 1 NEW PERMIT []  RENEWAL PERMIT [[] & CHAMGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE TEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT “AMENDED PERMIT D i TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

|, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A QWNER'S TANK I.D.# UNKkNow N B. MANUFACTURED BY: W ierow N
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYVEAR) (LN K_pnj O W) N D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 250
. TANKCONTENTS  iFa-1isMARKED. COMPLETE ITEMC,
1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
A [_] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []4ou 8, c UNCEADED EI Y B [ ] & AviaTioN Gas
[ ] 2 PETROLEUM [] 8o EmpPTY ] 1 eropuct [] *ePREMLM g [ ] 7 memanoL
UNLEADED
[J 2 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [ ] 5 unknown [] 2 wasTe [] 2 weanen % 99 OTHEA (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. IF {A1)IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED M, '{‘w C.A.S#:
.4 7

lIl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARKONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLEES IN BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF ] 1 oouste waLL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] 85 unknown
SYSTEM m.z SINGLE WALL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANKY [ 99 OTHER
B TANK D 1 BARE STEEL [] = sTAINLESS STEEL [] 3 FisErGLASS [] # STEELCLAD W/ FIRERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
"MATERIAL [ 5 coMCRETE [ ] & POLYVINVL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) ] o pRoNZE [] 10 cawvanzeED STEEL m 85 UNKNOWN [] #o omer
i ] 1 AUBBEA LINED (] 2 mxvD LMinG [[] 2 ePoxy LNNG [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
. 'Ngﬁmgn [ ] 5 oLass LNnG [ ] & ununeED [E_os UNKNOWN (] e omHeR
IS UNING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
D.CORRQSION L] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING 3 VINYL WRAP [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [_] 5 cATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE 95 UNKNOWN (] e omer
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _____ OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV, PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE Al 7 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 90 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U t SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
€. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA | 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 1005 METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/ERP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 09 OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]1 AUTOMATICLINE LEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING * onnoree [ omen —

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

(] 1 visuaL cueck [ 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [} 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [] & GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ ] 6 TANK TESTING [_| 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING g 91 NONE [] o umscnown [] s omHeR
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MODAY/YR) 2 ESTIMATED OUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
win SUBSTANCE REMANING AN LONS INEAT MATERIAL ? ves [} wo [

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER FENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

WS A s f Qe Domlas Bhnson |~ O N5

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THETATE 1.0, NUMBER 1S COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS seLow e Gl DOT

COUNTY # JURISDICTION & FACILITY # TANK
 STATELDA (1) 011 LI [T111T]
FERMIT NUMBER PERMIT ARFROVED BY/DMTE PERAMIT EXPIRATION DATE

————— . —e e ————
THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UKDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORMB {12-91}



. O il prid *"“"’/ %

STATE OF CALIFORNA t»a.»
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD =

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY NEW PERAMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] # meenoED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE TANK REMOVED
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:
I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK LD.# N Koow n 8. MANUFACTURED BY: i, [
C. DATE INSTALLED (MOIDAYVEAR) LA NK NV QO 0 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 307 , 4iope
I.TANKCONTENTS  FA-1150ARMED, COUPLETETEMC.
A [ ] ' MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 14 on B. c. [[]tafeauan ; 3 DIESEL [] & AVIATION GAS
(272 PETROLEUM EMPTY t PRODUCT [T toPREMUM et OASAMOL P G gl
UNLEADED § JETFUEL
[ ] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT 95 UNKNOWN [ 1 2 wasTe (] 2 weaneD 98 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED C.A.S.0:
. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK ONE ITEMONLY IN BOXKES A_ B, ANEIC, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E
A TYPE OF [ ] 1 DOUBLE waLL T ] 3 SINGLE WAL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ ] 95 uNknowN
SYSTEM 2 saLE waLL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK} || 99 OTHER
B. TANK [Q/; BARE STEEL [] 2 STAMNLESS STEEL [T] = FBERGLASS [] # STEEL GLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ ] s concrETE [7] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTenk) [ ] o BRONZE [[] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [ | 88 OTHER
[] 1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 ALkYD LINNG [] 2 EPOXY LINING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. ‘Nﬂﬁmgﬁ [ ] 5 GLASS LINING [] & UNUINED 95 UNKNOWN [ ] ¢9 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH tD0% METHANOL ? YES ___ MNO___
D.CORROSION L 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAR [ | 2 COATING [] 3 viNvL wRAP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ | 91 NONE 5 UNKNOWN [[] o OTHER
E.SPILL ANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION ECUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION A Q 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL AU 3 LINEDTHENGH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BAAE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIRERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFAP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A {} 85 UNKNOWN A U 9 OFfER
L —
D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 LINE TKGHTNESS TESTING L * Wontorme [ 90 omER { W AEA
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[] 1 wisuAL cHeck [_] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADDZE MONITORING [_] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[] s vamk TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 91 NONE [y_Jas unknown ] o oTHeR
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3, WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES D O |:|
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

rrTRSeR ER_ GRS ;\ﬁz_\_ epie Sacazan | 7-5- 95
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION FACILITY # TANK 2
SHME LY | LI LT LT ]
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMET APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FOAM B (12-91} FOROU4B-RE




e tnaean e —ym
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

THK ttrrared gﬂo/ﬁe" :

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY 1 NEW PEAM|T |:| 3 RENEWAL PERMIT |:] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION ¥ PERMANENTLY CLOSED on S
ONE ITEM |:[ 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT r_—, 8 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE B TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  compieTe AL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNERS TANK LD.# [ bens i B. WANUFACTURED BY: |, Kndwin
C. DATE INSTALLED {MO/DAY/YEAR) Uk no Ay D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: ,f} bPop
Il. TANKCONTENTS  ira.vismanken, coupieTe meve.
A [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [] 400 B. . [ 'efecran E 3 DIESEL (] & aviaTion ga:
2 PETROLEUM ] & ewpry E{t PRODUCT [] 1 PREMIM $OASROL ) pEmanoL
UNLEADED 5 JETFUEL
(] 3 cnemcAL PRODUGT B5 UNKNOWN [[] 2 wasTe (] 2 Leaoep §9 OTHER (DESCRIBE N ITEM D BELD
D. IF (A.13 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER MAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED CASH:
M. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mask one memomLy msoxes a. o AND C. AND ALL THAT APPLIES iN BOX D AND E
A TYPE OF [] 1 ooumie wal [] = swoLe wall wini exteRion Lnen (] o5 unkwows
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TNk [ ] 9 omHER
B. TANK [ 1+ BARE STEEL [] 2 sTamLEss sTEEL [] 2 FiBERGLASS [E"’a, STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTY
" MATERIAL [ s concrete (] & POLYVINVL CHLORIDE (] 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRS
{Primary Tank) "] o anonze ] 10 aavanizep sTeR [ 95 unkmown (] = oTHER
(! 1 RuBBER UNED [] 2 AKYD LG [] 3 Epoxv uniNe  [] 4 eHENOUC LINING
C. INTERIOR
UNLIN 85 UN W
LINING [ ] 5 cLass Linmg [(Je ED [j/ UNKNG [] 29 oTHeR
I5 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ___ NO__
D.CORROSION [ _J 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ ] 2 GOATING (] 3 viNve wRAP  [] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s camhopic PRoTeCTION [ ] ©1 NONE 95 UNKNDWN [[] o= omer
E.SPILLANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) . OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  cincie A iF aBove GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 sUCTION A (i 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION l@lmgwm AU 2 DOUBLE WALL AU 3 LINED TRENCH A U ®5 Lsovows AU @ OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 BTAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (FYCIA U 4 FIDEROLASS PSE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING AU g 100w METHANOL COMPATIELE WERR
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVAMZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 85 UNKNOWN AU =3 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINE LEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTIG [Pt [ onex ks g

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

(] 1 visuaL eHeck [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [[] 3 vADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[] & TANK TESTNG [ ] 7 INTERSTIIAL MONITORING [ =1 none E(os UNKNOWN [] o omer
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
.EST D DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YH 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
- ESTIMATED DATE LA o ) SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INEAT MATERIAL ? Yes [] wo[]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJUS Y, AND TO T}-IE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS HAME [ A A 5 DATE
PRINTED & S3GNATIIAE
R, 4 zan 15-95
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE |.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# L[] L1 [TTTTT) [II1IT]
PEAMIT KUMBER PEAMIT APPAOVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B (12-91) FORAMMAR te
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~" BAXTER REILLEY
OCCUPATIONAL TRAINERS

CERTItY THAT

Larry D Lindsey, Sr

has sacoceefully compleled
90 {{our fazardous Waste 0&1% ﬂa/fn'u;p-mrc] f&?mﬁ
Ve compliance with 29 CFR 1910.720

Heevaiher 3, 1080 M 5 L‘b. /

Direcior of Heagh & Safaly lnstruction Director of Operations - Rabert £. Crowe
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»{& " EAXTER REILLEY
; OCCUPATIONAL TRAINERS

CERTIFY THAT

Enginecring 0ffe

Jeft Rocca

PaciTica

Las sucecsnfeily completed
40 :‘%M Hazardoas laste c?mam and fm leﬁfﬂr-.fﬁ
chpf!m with 29 CFR 1970.720

C&%I{‘i I bl Y i, 1 57 =

I ham&qalethm:lcn Direcios of Operatons - Roben E. Crowe
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CERTIFY THAT

Sean Allen Hinton
G0 Foar Hagandous Waske Operationt and Emengency Desponse (oanse
D compiliance with 29 ¢7R 1910.120 (e)(3)
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81-A| E P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO,CA 94101-0807
COMPENSATION
INSLRARCE

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

o POLICY NUMBER: 1309939 - 95

ISSUE DATE: O#-01-B8 CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 04-01-68

CITY OF SUNNWAEEQ? i ¥ 3 . JDB: 1202 KIFER RD.
1 STOP PERMIT CENTER ’ SUNNYVALE, CA

P.0. BOX 3707 LIC. #BBBRIS
SUNNYVALE C& 94LOBB-3707

This is to certify thet we heve issued a valid Workers' Compsnsation (nsurance policy in 8 form approved by the
California Insursnce Commissionar to tha ampicyar named below for the pelicy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cencellation by the Fund except upon 30 deye' sdvance writtan notice 1o the employer.
Wa will slso give you 30 days' sdvence notice should this policy be cancelled prior to ita normal expiration,

This cartificste of nsurance is not an insurance policy end does not smend, extend or sller the coverage afforded
by the policies listed hersin. Notwithstending sny requirement. term, or condition of sny coniracl or other document
with respect 10 which this certificete of Insurence may be Issusd or may pertmn, the insurance afforded by the
policies described hersin | subject to sH the terms; exchslons md conditions of such policies

PREGIDENT
EMPLOYEN/S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING ONFENSE DOSTS: §1,000,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE.

STAMDARD ENCLUSION: INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYERS AND MUSBANG AND WIFE EMPLOYERS ARE NOT ELIGIBLE
FOR RENEFITS AS EMPLOYEES LUNDER THIS POLICY.

EWDONSEMENT #2088 ENTITLED GCERTIFICATE HOLDEAR' NOTIGE EPFECTIVE 04/01/88 15 ATTACMED TO AND
FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER = g o LRAAL  NAME

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERs ' HODGES, MICHARL JAMES
& CONTRACTORS

1517 PALMETTO AVE STE 4
PACIFICA CA 94044

THIS DOCUMENY A A& GLULE 10 TLHNL D DACKLGROUNRD
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL P.ﬂ. AGENCY . . PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGIQN 2

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737

(510} 540-3724

June 29, 1995

Mr. Ace Forsen, Chief

Project Development/Benicia-Martinez Bridge
Caltrans

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Forsen;

SITE SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN, LIMITED SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
BENEATH PHOENIX IRON WORKS BUILDING SLAB, 800 CEDAR STREET,
- CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, QAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has received the Site Health and

Safety plan for the above site prepared by Riedel Environmental Services, Inc. (AKA Smith
Environmental Technologies Corporation) on behalf of Caltrans. DTSC has reviewed the plan
and has the following comments that must be adequately addressed before soil and groundwater
sampling may occur.

1.

The plan needs to include a section describing potential chemical hazards based on
contaminants expected to be present at the site. The section should describe the primary
health risks, including chemical, physical and toxicological characteristics of the
contaminants, such as target organs, acute and chronic effects, expected potential routes
of entry, etc. PELs/TLVs/RELSs for each contaminant should be included (as applicable).
In addition, because potential chemicals of concern have not be identified, DTSC is
unable to evaluate the adequacy of the Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) selected.

A section addressing heat stress needs to be added. The following issues should be
discussed: anticipated temperatures, worker acclimatization, symptoms of the various
stages of heat stress, first aid, atmospheric monitoring, personal (physiological)
monitoring, and parameters for establishing work-rest cycles. Work-rest cycles must take
the following criteria into account: personnel work load (energy expended), degree of
acclimatization, and the type of protective clothing used.

A section describing the provisions that will be made to ensure proper sanitation facilities
are available to site personnel needs to be added.

%
L A
-

Printed an Recycled Pager



Mr. Ace Forsen
June 29, 1995

Page 2
4, Section 1.0, Introduction:
a. Include the site address.
b. The introduction should state what busmesses formerly occupied the building and

describe what chemicals/processes were known or suspected to have occurred in the
building. Caltrans' inventory of the building contents should also be included.

5. Page 2, Section 3.0, Key Personnel and Safety Responsibilities:

a. Figure 3-1 was not included in DTSC's copy of the plan and therefore cannot be
evaluated.
b. The names of key personnel should be included in the document along with their

office telephone numbers.

6. Page 4, Section 4.1.2, Noise: Provide the reference used to determine the noise
attenuation factor described (i.e., 6 decibels each time distance from source is doubled),
and describe how noise levels will be determined. Also, the plan should specifically state
what employees or job titles will require hearing protection.

7. Page 1; Section 4.1.3, Overhead Powerlines: The last sentence should be moved to
Section 4.1.4 (Drill Rig Operation).

8. Page 5, Section 4.1.4, Drill Rig Operation: Prior to the start of work, employecs should
be made aware of the location of the drill rig cut-off switch.

9. Page 8, Section 5.0, Training: Written documentation of each employee's training should
be available for review at the job site. In addition, employee supervisors are required to
have additional training,

10.  Page 5-4, Section 6.10, Local Medical Provider:
a. The name, address and phone number of the nearest emergency room needs to be
provided in the plan. In addition, a map and narrative describing the route to the
emergency room must be included.
b. Second paragraph: This paragraph states that "the only portions of the employee
potentially in contact with Site soils are the hands and feet." It is DTSC's experience
from observing field work at other sites that other parts of employees have the potential
to come in contact with soils. This section should be revised or the statement amended to
reflect the different employee job tasks.

11.  Page 5-7, Section 9, Site Zones and Decontamination Measures: This section needs to
describe how site access will be restricted from unauthorized personnel. Exclusion,
contamination reduction and support zones need to be defined and described as well as
decontamination procedures for personnel, personal protective equipment, and sampling




g L 1 o0

Mr. Ace Forsen
June 29, 1995
Page 3

equipment. The decontamination requirements for rest breaks, provisions for collection
and disposal of contaminated materials and liquids, and a listing of decontamination
equipment and solutions that will be used also need to be included.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Lynn Nakashima at
(510) 540-3839. '

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cC: Mr. Joel Howie
Caltrans
Environmental Engineering
P.O. Box 23660
Oakland, California 94623-0660

Mr. Sum Arigala

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502




ALAMEDA COUN" ENVIRONMENTAL l‘ll‘l’w.'l'lllﬁ IMVISION
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIFIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund.

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(if known)

Phoenix Iron Works

Name of Site

800 Cedar Street
Street Address

Oakland, CA 94607
City, State & Zip Code

designate the following person or business to receive any
efund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

0G6IsS0

Name

387 17th Street, Suite 210
Street Address

Oakland, CA 94612
City, State & Zip Code

d@m\""'{ﬁ \waezv, /984

Signature of Payor "Date
D}A 2wl s G~
Name of Payor Company Name of Payor

{PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.4/6/95;closure. pIn\RW
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Decenber 8, 1994

My . Chris Wilson

Caltrans

Environmental Engineering
111 Grand Avenue

P.O. Box 23660

Qakland, CA 94623-0660

RE: Underground Storage Tank (s}
94607, formerly Fhoenix Iron Works.

SRTRERT O IR

[y S B

VR ALTA YT A
P TIN AL

HEALTH

Dept. of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Ba
Suite 250
Alameda, CA

cc 430-451

at 888 (Cedar Street,

NOTICE OF LEGAL OBLIGATION

Dear Mr. Wilson:

v Parkway

94502 - 6577

Cakland, CA

Our Department hag been informed that the above property is now
owned by the State of California and that it will be d

gocn Lo make way for the new Cypress freeway.

our records hasgs one underground storage tank.

Therefore, pursuant with the California Code of Regula

(CCR), Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16 Undergreund Storage Tank
Regulations, vou mugt perform one of

1. Submit z tank closure plan to

this Department

aemolished

The property per

tions

the following actions;

in

accordance with the regquirements of Title 23 (CCR),

Article 7, gection 2760,

2. Apply for a permit to operate the tank(s),

(plan enclosed) ox

Article 10, section 2710 of the same regulations.

Your quick response to this matter will be greatly appreciated.
If yvou have any questions regarding this notice, please call me

at {510) 567-6752.
Sincerely,

WU ol
;Zué’qﬂﬂww% a0
Roel Meregiliar

Hazardous Materials Specialist

co:  Ariu Levi - Files
Susan Hugo - LOP

Enclosures

ag required by



STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL iy
REGION 2 IR
700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200 s LG
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737 - i A R

PETE WILSON, Governor

Mr. Allan Chow

Department of Transportation

District 4 - Environmental Engineering
P.O. Box 23660

111 Grand Avenue

Dakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Chow:

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS, REVISED PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT
(PEA) REPORT, PHOENIX 800 PROPERTY, 800 CEDAR STREET, CYPRESS
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) has
reviewed the response to comments submitted by On-Site
Technologies for the Phoenix 800 site, located at 800 Cedar
Street in Oakland. The responses provided were adequate, and
therefore the Department approves the PEA. In addition, the
Department understands that Caltrans has entered the property and
inspected the interior. Please provide the Department with the
information and photographs (if any) obtained from the visit. If
the information is inadequate to demonstrates the types of
chemicals used, wastes generated, and storage and/or disposal
methods used at the site, a full suite of analytical tests will
need to be performed in order to fully characterize the site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please
contact Lynn Nakashima of my staff at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

(C;gzﬁuAénﬁ /i?' C:;/Q;/f

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

ce: Mr. Rich Hiett
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

"
T
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DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL AL U
REGION 2 FIAZMAT
700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200
BERKELEY. - Gl 8y _A e .
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May 2, 1994

Mr. Allan Chow

Department of Transportation

District 4 - Environmental Engineering
P.0O. Box 23660

111 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Chow:

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS, REVISED PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT
(PEA) REPORT, PHOENIX 524 PROPERTY, 524 CEDAR STREET, CYPRESS
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) has
reviewed the responses to comments provided by On-Site Technology
for the Phoenix 524 Property located on Cedar Street. The
responses provided were adequate and therefore, the Department
approves the PEA. However, the Department strongly recommends
Caltrans to make further attempts to interview the business owner
and employees to obtain any information regarding the work
practices that are/were going on at the site. The Department
also recommends that Caltrans contact Alameda County Health and
request the information previously made unavailable. If Caltrans
is unsuccessful, please contact this Department for assistance.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please
contact Lynn Nakashima of my staff at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

g Q@@/

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cc: Mr. Rich Hiett
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, California 94621

”~
%

Printed on Recycled Paper




STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL , ALCO

FEGION 2 HAZMAT

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200

BERKELEY, CA 34710-2737 March 3, 1355]!\? -7 PM 2: 1]

(510) 540-3839

Mr. Allan Chow

Department of Transportation
District 4 Environmental Engineering
P.O. Box 23660

111 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Chow:

REVIEW OF REVISED PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT (PEA),
NOVEMBER 1993, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTICN - PHOSE 2, PHOENIX
PROPERTIES, 800 CEDAR STREET, OAKLAND

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) has
reviewed the above mentioned revised document. In general, most
of the Department’s comments were adequately addressed. It
appears from the responses to some comments that Caltrans was
unable to obtain additional informdtion from the businesses
currently located within the building. If Caltrans requires
assistance in obtaining chemical use information, please contact
this office. 1In addition, the following comments require
additional explanations, or were not addressed in the revised
document:

1. Figure 2.2.5.d: No change was made to this figure.
The comment requested that the locations of current
businesses, and any significant features inside of the
building be shown. In addition, the designation
"Molds" was not explained.

2. Sections 2.2.5 and 2.3.1: Additional information
(chemicals used, manufacturing processes, waste
generated, etc.) regarding the businesses located at
the site are needed. As stated above, if Caltrans
requires assistance, please contact this Department.
Otherwise, please state what steps are being undertaken
to gather the missing information.

3. Section 2.3.4: This comment requested that the purpose
and scope of the inspections made by the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District be included. The table
provided states that no violations were found. Specify
what egquipment, processes, locations, etc. were
inspected.

”
%o
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Mr. Allan Chow

March 3, 1994
Page Two

4. Table 4.2.6: The comment reguested that the scientific
names of the species listed be included. Please revise
the table.

5. Section 5.2.3: The sampling plan included in the
Appendices does not include a description of the
hydropunch methods used. An amendment to the sampling
plan is needed detailing the type of hydropunch used,
how it was used, and how samples were collected. This
information is necessary in ordered to evaluate the
'samples that were collected using the hydropunch.

6. Section 7.4: The Department disagrees that the
determination of extent of contamination should be
limited to three feet below ground surface. The
investigation should identify the full extent of
contamination in both the vertical and horizontal
directions. Please revise this section.

The response to General Comment 2 states that STLCs and
TTLCs are "used to determine the potential for risks to human
health and environment." STLCs and TTLCs are not used when
calculating risk as shown by section 6.0 of this report. As
stated earlier STLC and TTLC values are used only to determine if
a waste 1s a hazardous waste.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call
Lynn Nakashima of my staff at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Dok ) G5

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cc: Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612



STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL HAZMAT
:ggfé:nzzws.,suns 200 SLFFB 25 PH 2: 5?2

BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737

February 23, 1994

Mr. Allan Chow

Department of Transportation
District 4 Environmental Engineering
P.0. Box 23660

111 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Chow:

REVISED PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT (PEA), PHOENIX 766,
CYPRESS FREEWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, 766 CEDAR STREET,
OAKLAND, NOVEMBER 1993

The Department of Toxic Substances Contreol (Department) has
received and reviewed the PEA for the Phoenix 766 site located in
Oakland. The revisions made to the document were adequate and
therefore the PEA is approved contingent upon receipt of the
following:

1. Specific comment 4 requested the reference used to
determine groundwater flow direction. The revised PEA cites
a CH2MHill report; however, Section 11 of the PEA does not
contain this reference. Please provide this reference.

2. Specific comment 6 requested that Table 4.2.6 include

the scientific names of the species listed. Please revise

this table.

In addition the first paragraph of page 20 states that
soluble lead was detected up to 4,200 mg/kg. Is this statement
actually referring to total lead?

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call
Lynn Nakashima of my staff at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

g C T et

i

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
~Site Mitigation Branch

cc: See next page

LA
L I ]
-
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Mr.

Allan Chow

February 23, 1994
Page Two

cc:

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612




STATE OF CALIFORNIA — ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2

700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200 February 17 , 1994
BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737

PETE WILSON, Governor

Mr. Allan Chow
Department of Transportation

District 4 Environmental Engineering
P.0. Box 23660

111 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California 94623-0660

0g:2 Wd 81934%6
Z
B

Dear Mr. Chow:

REVIEW OF REVISED PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENRT ASSESSMENT (PEA),
November 1993, CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION -~ PHASE 2, PHOENIX
PROPERTIES, 524 CEDAR STREET, OAKLAND

The Department has received and reviewed the revised PEA for
the Phoenix 524. In general, most of the Department's earlier
comments were adequately responded to. However, before the

Department can approve the PEA, the following comments must be
adequately responded to:

Specific Comments:

1. Comment 7 and 8: While Table 2.2.1 includes the steam-
cleaning operation that occurred in the 1950's, Tables
2.2.5 and 2.3.1 do not mention this activity. This
information should be included in the tables, or
explain why it is being omitted.

2. Comment 8: It appears from the references cited in the
text that facility owner(s), operator and employees
were not interviewed regarding hazardous
substance/waste management. These persons should be
interviewed to determine the uses of the resins,
naphtha, magnesium silicate, methylethylketone, and how
the new and used sand blast grit is handled and stored.
In addition, Figure 2.3.1 identifies new features
located on the site. The text needs to include
information regarding the two sumps such as their use,

how they are maintained, their condition, contents,
etc. .

3. Comment 9a: This comment requested that the authors
explain why drums observed on-site were not included on
Table 2.3.2. No response has been provided. 1In
addition, Table 2.3.2 does not adequately describe the
type, capacity, contents and location of hazardous

substances/wastes storage unit(s) on the site. Please
provide this information.

%
L
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Mr. Allan Chow
February 17, 1984
Page Two

4. Comment 9b: Figure 2.3.2 shows the location of an
underground crude oil tank, but does not show the
location of any current hazardous substances/wastes.
For example, where are the resins and MEK stored?

5. Comment 13b: It is difficult to determine from Figure
2.3.1 what areas are asphalt, concrete or dirt. It
appears from the figure that the entire site is either
paved with asphalt or concrete; however, the text
indicates that some areas are soil.

6. Comment 13c: Were facility employees or owners asked
to identify the contents of the drums observed on-site?
Also, the comment requested that the number of drums
cbserved be noted.

7. Comment 15: This comment requested that the scientific
names of the flora and fauna identified be included in
the table to avoid confusion. Explain why the names
were not included.

9. Comment 24: This comment asked for clarification as to
why only the top three feet of so0il were recommended
for removal. ©No response was provided. Please explain
why .

10. Comment 26, Appendix B: The second page of boring log
PP-8 was not included. Please provide the log.

The response to General Comment 2 states that STLCs and
ITTLCs are "used to determine the potential for risks to human
health and environment." STLCs and TTLCs are not used when
calculating risk as shown by section 6.0 of this report. As
stated earlier STLC and TTLC values are used only to determine if
a waste is a hazardous waste.

Finally, due to the new information provided regarding the
sand blast unit, sumps and grill, Section 7.4 (aAdditional
Information) should include investigation of the sumps and grill
and their surrounding areas (soil and groundwater), and

delineation and characterization of the spent sand blast
material.




Mr. Allan Chow
February 17, 1994
Page Three

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call
Lynn Nakashima of my staff at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Barbara J. Cook, P.E., Chief
Site Mitigation Branch

cc: Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612
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DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC ;UBSTANCES CONTROL

REGION 2
700 HEINZ AVE., SUITE 200

BERKELEY, CA 94710-2737 8"\
(510) 540-3724 %
™
August 26, 1993 - %E

‘ =
Mr. Allan Chow !
Department of Transportation

District 4 Environmental Engineering

P.O. Box 23660

111 Grand Ave.

Oakland, California 94623-0660
Dear Mr. Chow:

COMMENTS TO PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT, PHOENIX 800,
CYPRESS RECONSTRUCTION - PHASE 2, 800 CEDAR STREET, OAKLAND

The Department has reviewed the PEA for the Phoenix 800 site
located at 800 Cedar Street, Cakland. Due to the contractor's
inability to inspect and sample within the warehouse, and the
lack of information regarding past activities, additional
investigation is necessary to fully characterize the site.

Please find enclosed general and specific comments regarding the
PEA. Comments regarding the Base Line Risk Assessment portion of
the report will be provided under separate cover.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, or
comments, please call me at (510) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Lynn Nakashima

Associate Hazardous Materials
Specialist

Site Mitigation Branch

Enclosures
cc: See next page.

"
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

located inside of the warehousé.

Table 4.2.6: This table contains a typographical errors.
Change "California Leust Tern"” to "California Least Tern",
and change "Saltwater Harvest Mouse" to "Salt Marsh Harvest
Mouse." 1In addition, the scientific names should be
included in the table to avoid confusion. -

Section 4.3.2, Prevailing Daily Wind Direction and Average
Velocity at the site, and Section 4.3.3, Local Climatic
Factors: State where the information contained in Tables
4.3.2 and 4.3.3 were collected from. Was the data actually
collected at the site or from some nearby location?

Section 4.3.7, Schools, Day Care Centers, etc., Possibly
Exposed to Potential Release from Site: All of the
facilities located on Figure 4.1.10 are not listed on Table
4.3.7. Please include all identified facilities and their
distance to the site.

Section 4.3.8, Additional Areas Possibly Exposed to a
Potential Release from the Site:
a. Figure 4.3.8.a is difficult to read as there are a
number of features shown. Also, an explanation needs to be
included in the text explaining what the titles shown on the
map (e.g. Peralta Villa, Clawson, etc.) represent.

This section needs to identify commercial/industrial
areas that may be possibly exposed to potential releases
from the site

Section 5.1, Past Sampling Activities: This section should
define the specific sampling objectives of each
investigation done. A map showing the sample locations,
name of analytical laboratory, sampling methods, and QA/QC
analysis all need to be included.

Section 5.2.3, Sample Collection and Analysis:

a. Please explain the rationale behind the decision to
replace three monitoring wells with three hydropunch
samples, especially when petroleum hydrocarbons were a
chemical of concern. It is the Department's understanding
that hydropunch samples are commonly collected approximately.
two feet below the groundwater/soil interface and would not
detect floating product. In addition, hydropunch sampling
was not included in the Phase 2 Sampling and Analysis Plan.
Was an amendment made to the plan?

b. Explain why sample 2A was collected and analyzed for
TPH-g rather than the sample collected at é feet bgs. The
boring log reports a faint product odor at 6 feet, but no
odor at 2 or 4 feet. .

Section 5.3, Evaluation of PEA Sampling Results: This

4



22.

23.

24.

25.

26,

27..

o K

section needs to state whether the Sampling and Data Quality
ocbjectives were met. A qualitative analysis of the data
quality also needs to be included. The inclusion of
laboratory data sheets is inadequate.

Section 5.3.1, Sample Analysis: Please explain why
groundwater samples were analyzed only for TPH-diesel and
not for TPH-gasoline when a gasoline UST is located on site,
and previous samples detected gasoline in groundwater.

Table 5.3.1.¢: Include the sample depths on this.table.
Also, the analysis for chromium was not for trivalent
chrome, but for total chromium. Please correct this

- heading.

Table 5.3.1.d: The analysis for chromium was for total
chromium. Pease correct this heading.

Section 7.0, PEA conclusions and Recommendations: Due to
the number of unknowns identified in this report (e.g.
current and past uses of hazardous substances, manufacturing
processes, etc.), and the inability to enter, inspect, and
collect samples inside of the warehouse, the Department
cannot .agree with the conclusion that there is no evidence
of environmental impact. The Department does agree that
additional information is needed to determine the vertical
and lateral extent of known contaminants. Additional
investigation is also needed to determine if contamination
exists in the interior of the warehouse. The samples
collected to date do not appear to have been located near
potential areas of concern (e.g. past storage areas,
previous manufacturing areas, stained areas of soil, etc.).
In addition, additional sampling of the building should be
done prior to demolition to determine whether residues are
present on interior surfaces.

Section 7.4, Additional Information: It is not clear why
determination of the extent of contamination is proposed
only to 3 feet bgs. Any investigation should identify the
full extent of vertical and lateral contamination.

Section 9.0.1;HUnderground Storage Tank Removal: Was the
13,000 gallon oil tank used by Dunn Cracker Company removed?
If not, the tank should also be excavated.
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Mr. Allan Chow
Department of Transportation
District 4 Environmental Engineering
P.O. Box 23660

111 Grand Ave.

Oakland, CA 946230660

Dear Mr. Agarwal:

DRAFT PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT (PEA), CYPRESS

RECONSTRUCTION - PHASE 2, PHOENIX PROPERTIES, 524 CEDAR BTREET,
OAKLAND

The Department has reviewed the PEA for the Phoenix property
located at 524 Cedar Street. Please find enclosed comments
regarding the report, and comments from the Department's Office
of Science Advisor (0SA). The Department concurs with the
conclusion presented in the PEA that a removal action is
warranted; however, the Department does not accept the Baseline
Risk Assessment (see comments from OSA). Some of the methods and
assumptions used in the risk assessment do not agree with the
Department's guidance. In order to expedite the remediation of
the site so that the Cypress Reconstruction can proceed, the
Department will not require that a revised PEA risk assessment be

submitted; however, acceptable removal goals need to be developed
for the site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, or the
comments, please call me at (51C) 540-3839.

Sincerely,

Agrin. Dlodboohere

Lynn Nakashima

Associate Hazardous Materials
Specialist

-8ite Mitigation Branch

Enclosures
cc: See next page.

9%
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ce:

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm 350

Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Donald Dalke. :
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Ronald W. Michelson
On-Site Technologies, Inc.
1715 South Bascom Avenue
Campbell, CA 95008




Comments to Preliminary Endangerment Assessment
Phoenix 524
524 Cedar Street
Cypress Reconstruction - Phase 2
Draft - May 1993

General Comments:

1. The document's split of text and tables was at times
cumbersome to use. We recommend that short summaries or
explanations be included in the text especially when the
tables state that the information is unknown.

2. The document compares sampling results to Total Threshold
Limit Concentrations (TTLC) and to Soluble Threshold Limit
Concentrations (STLC). Please explain the comparison ¥hat
is being made. TTLC and STLC values are only used to
determine whether a waste is or is not a hazardous waste.
The values are not considered when determining clean-up
goals.

3. The report needs to include a section on Environmental
Threat Assessment.

4, A current site map showing the locations of the various
: operations and structures needs to be included.

Specific Comments:

1. Section 2.1.1 and 2.1.2, Site Name and Street Address: It
is unclear why the document lists two different street
addresses with two different site names. Please clarify
this relationship. '

2. Section 2.1.6, EPA Identification Number: Indicate in the
text who the EPA identification number is assigned to, and
for what address.

3. Section 2.1.7, DISC ASPIS Database Number: The Site is
currently listed on the CALSITES Database. The number is
01330038, and should be included in the text.

4, Section 2.1.10: The map provided is unclear and it is
difficult to determine the location of the site. A more
detailed, site specific map is needed.

S. Sections 2.2.1 (Business Types), and 2.2.2 (Years of
Operation): The information presented in Table 2.2.1
appears to be incomplete when compared to information
contained in reports found in the appendices. For example,
a report found in Appendix B states that the site was leased
to a container company in 1971, and not in 1983 as Table



2.2.1 indicates. The report also states and contains aerial
photographs showing that a truck steam cleaning operation
existed on the site in the 1950's, yet no mention is made in
the table. Either explain why this information was not
included in the table, or update the table.

Section 2.2.4, Property Owners: The report contained in
Appendix B states that Mr. Wendell Russell and Mr. Francis
Collins were previous owners of the property. Their names
should be added to Table 2.2.1, or explain why they are not
included.

Section 2.2.5, Site Business Activities or Manufacturing
Processes:

a. The information contained in the third column of Table
2.2.5 needs to be clarified. The heading indicates that the
information provided is the gquantity of product sold on an
annual basis. The information implies that hazardous
materials are sold by the container corporation.

b. The table also needs to indicate what specific types of
hazardous materials are associated with the quantities
listed.

c. Section 4.1.9 states that a steam-cleaning operation
currently exists on site, but this information is not
included in this section. Explain why, or include this
information and a description of the process.

Section 2.3.1, Hazardous Substances/Wastes Identification
and Quantities: The overall processes and specific
activities that use or generate hazardous substances/wastes
need to be identified. For example, Table 2.3.1 states that

‘methyl ethyl ketone is used by the facility. Indicate what

activities use the chemical, how it is used, what its final
disposition is, etc. This process should be described for

‘all hazardous substances/wastes used or generated by the

facility. 1In addition, the specific type of sand blast grit
should be identified. Used sand blast grit typically
contains elevated levels of metals after use. Has the used
grit ever been analyzed? Please describe the disposition of
the used grit as well. ‘

Section 2.3.2, On-Site Storage, Treatment, Disposal:

a. Page 10 of the report states that during a site visit,
several drums that appeared to "contain hazardous
substances" were observed. Table 2.3.2 does not include
this information. Please explain why, or add the
information to the table.

b. A map needs to be included showing the locatlon of all
current storage areas.

c. Earlier reports and this report state that a steam-
cleaning operation previous and currently exists on the
site. Was there in the past or is there currently an

2




10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

oil/water separator associated with the activity?

d. This section needs to describe any practices which
would constitute waste recovery or recycling. Is the used
sand blast grit reused or recycled? If so, indicate the
volumes recovered/recycled annually.

Section 2.3.3, Regulatory Status: Does the facility have a
permit from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District to
operate the sand blast unit?

Section 4.1.3, Environmental Impacts of Releases from the
Site: State whether stained soil was observed during the
site inspection?

Section 4.1.5, Scil Permeability: Describe the least
permeable continuous layer under the site.

Section 4.1.9, Measures to prevent Exposures to Contaminated
Soil: -

a. Are any of the concrete slabs bermed to prevent spills
or contaminants from leaving the area?

b. Is the area around the building, steam cleaner, and
garage paved or are the areas surrounded by so0il?

c. Explain why the drums found on site are believed to
contain hazardous substances. Were the drums labeled, were
employees interviewed, etc? Also specify the exact number
of drums observed. '

Section 4.2.5, Possible Migration Routes to Surface Waters
and Critical Habitats: Are there any storm drains in the
area or oh site that could potentially receive run-off from
the site? If so, describe the location(s) and state where
the drain(s) discharge to.

Table 4.2.6: This table contains a typographical errors.
Change "California Leust Tern" to "California Least Tern",
and change "Saltwater Harvest Mouse" to "Salt Marsh Harvest
Mouse." 1In addition, the scientific names should be
included in the table to avoid confusion.

Section 4.3.9, Additional Areas Possibly Exposed to a
Potential Release from the Site:

a. Figure 4.3.9.a is difficult to read as there are a
number of features shown. Alsc, an explanation needs to be
included in the text explaining what the titles shown on the
map (e.g. Peralta Villa, Clawson, etc.) represent.

b. This section needs to identify commercial/industrial
areas that may be possibly exposed to potential releases
from the site.

Table 5.1.a: This table is missing from the report. Please
provide a copy.



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

25.

26.

Table 5.1.b: The both columns for boring B-5 show that
samples were collected from 1.5 feet. Is this correct? The
table should also indicate when the samples were collected.

Section 5.1, Sampling Activities and Requirements: This
section needs to include more summary information regarding
past sampling activities. For example, what (if any)
agencies were involved, what were the sampling cbjectives,
etc. Please refer to section 2.2.4.1 of the PEA Manual.

Table 5.3.l1.c: Footnotes need to be included that explain
what the values in brackets and parentheses represent.

Section 5.3, Evaluation of PEA Sampling Results: This
section needs to state whether the Sampling and Data Quality
objectives were met. A qualitative analysis of the data
quality also needs to be included. The inclusion of
laboratory data sheets is inadequate.

Table 5.3.1.c: Include the sample depths on this table.
Also, the analysis for chromium was not for trivalent
chrome, but for total chromium. Please correct this
heading.

Table 5.3.1.d: The analysis for chromium was for total
chromium. Pease correct this heading.

Section 8.0, Recommendations: It is not clear why the
recommendation is to remove soil from 0 to 3 feet below
ground surface. Soil should be removed to a level that is
health protective based on current and/or future land use.

Section 9.0, Remedial Action Options Report: It is unclear
what the purpose of this section is. If this section is a
screening of alternatives for remediation, then more
detailed information is required. Please refer to the U.S.
EPA, Guidance for Conducting Remedial Investigation and
Feasibility Studies Under CERCLA, October 1988, Interim
Final.

Figure 5.1: The sample designations used by BRC was PP524,
not PP521. The figure should be corrected.

Appendix B: The second page of boring log PP-8 is missing.
Please submit the missing page.




Comments to Preliminary Endangerment Assessment
Phoenix 524
524 Cedar Street

Cypress Reconstruction - Phase 2
Draft - May 1993

General Comments:

1. The document's split of text and tables was at times
cumbersome to use. We recommend that short summaries or
explanations be included in the text especially when the
‘tables state that the information is unknown.

2. The document compares sampling results to Total Threshold
Limit Concentrations (TTIC) and to Soluble Threshold Limit
Concentrations (STLC). Please explain the comparison what
is being made. TTLC and STLC values are only used to
determine whether a waste is or is not a hazardous waste.
The values are not considered when determining clean-up
goals.

3. The report needs to include a section on Environmental
Threat Assessment.

4. A current site map showing the locations of the various
operations and structures needs to be included.

Specific Comments:

1. Section 2.1.1 and 2.1.2, Site Name and Street Address: It
is unclear why the document lists two different street
addresses with two different site names. Please clarify
this relationship. B :

2. Section 2.1.6, EPA Identification Number: Indicate in the
text who the EPA identification number is assigned to, and
for what address.

3. Section 2.1.7, DTSC ASPIS Database Number: The Site is
currently listed on the CALSITES Database. The number is
01330038, and should be included in the text.

4. Section 2.1.10: The map provided is unclear and it is
difficult to determine the location of the site. A more
detailed, site specific map is needed.

5. Sections 2.2.1 (Business Types), and 2.2.2 (Years of
Operation): The information presented in Table 2.2.1
appears to be incomplete when compared to information
contained in reports found in the appendices. For example,
a report found in Appendix B states that the site was leased
to a container company in 1971, and not in 1983 as Table



. . '

2.2.1 indicates. The report also states and contains aerial
photographs showing that a truck steam cleaning operation
existed on the site in the 1950's, yet no mention is made in
the table. Either explain why this information was not
included in the table, or update the table.

Section 2.2.4, Property Owners: The report -contained in
Appendix B states that Mr. Wendell Russell and Mr. Francis
Collins were previous owners of the property. Their names
should be added to Table 2.2.1, or explain why they are not
included. '

Section 2.2.5, Site Business Activities or Manufacturing
Processes:

a. The information contained in the third column of Table
2.2.5 needs to be clarified. The heading indicates that the
information provided is the gquantity cf product sold on an
annual basis. The information implies that hazardous
materials are sold by the container corpeoration.

b. The table also needs to indicate what specific types of
hazardous materials are associated with the quantities
listed.

c. Section 4.1.9 states that a steam-cleaning operation
currently exists on site, but this information is not
included in this section. Explain why, or include this
information and a description of the process.’

Section 2.3.1, Hazardous Substances/Wastes Identification
and Quantities: The overall processes and specific
activities that use or generate hazardous substances/wastes
need to be identified. For example, Table 2.3.1 states that
methyl ethyl ketone is used by the facility. Indicate what
activities use the chemical, how it is used, what its final
disposition is, etc. This process should be described for
all hazardous substances/wastes used or generated by the
facility. In addition, the specific type of sand blast grit
should be identified. Used sand blast grit typically
contains elevated levels of metals after use. Has the used
grit ever been analyzed? Please describe the disposition of
the used grit as well.

Section 2.3.2, On-Site Storage, Treatment, Disposal:

a. Page 10 of the report states that during a site visit,
several drums that appeared to "contain hazardous
substances" were observed. Table 2.3.2 does not include
this information. Please explain why, or add the '
information to the table.

b. A map needs to be included showing the location of all
current storage areas. ‘

c. Earlier reports and this report state that a steam-
cleaning operation previous and currently exists on the
site. Was there in the past or is there currently an
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

1s.

16.

17.

oil/water separator associated with the activity?

a. This section needs to describe any practices which
would constitute waste recovery or recycling. Is the used
sand blast grit reused or recycled? If so, indicate the
volumes recovered/recycled anhually.

Section 2.3.3, Regulatory Status: Does the facility have a
permit from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District to

_operate the sand blast unit?

Section 4.1.3, Environmental Impacts of Releases from the
Site: State whether stained soil was observed during the
site inspection?

Section 4.1.5, Soil Permeability: Describe the least
permeable continuous layer under the site.

Section 4.1.9, Measqres to prevent Exposures to Contaminated
Soil: ' ‘

a. Are any of the concrete slabs bermed to prevent spills
or contaminants from leaving the area?

b. Is the area around the building, steam cleaner, and
garage paved or are the areas surrounded by so0il?

c. Explain why the drums found on site are believed to
contain hazardous substances. Were the drums labeled, were
employees interviewed, etc? Also specify the exact number
of drums observed.

Section 4.2.5, Possible Migration Routes to Surface Waters
and Critical Habitats: Are there any storm drains in the
area or on site that could potentially receive run-off from
the site? If so, describe the location(s) and state where
the drain(s) discharge to.

Table 4.2.6: This table contains a typographical errors.
Change "California Leust Tern" to "California Least Tern",
and change "Saltwater Harvest Mouse" to "Salt Marsh Harvest
Mouse." In addition, the scientific names should be
included in the table to avoid confusion.

Section 4.3.9, Additional Areas Possibly Exposed to a
Potential Release from the Site:

a. Figure 4.3.9.a is difficult to read as there are a
number of features shown. Also, an explanation needs to be
included in the text explaining what the titles shown on the
map (e.g. Peralta Villa, Clawson, etc.) represent.

b. This section needs to identify commercial/industrial
areas that may be possibly exposed to potential releases
from the site.

Table 5.1.a: This table is missing from the report. Please

~provide a copy.




18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

25,

26.

Table 5.1.b: The both cclumns for boring B-5 show that
samples were collected from 1.5 feet. Is this correct? The
table should alsoc indicate when the samples were collected.

Section 5.1, Sampling Activities and Requirements: This
section needs to include more summary information regarding
past sampling activities. For example, what (if any)
agencies were involved, what were the sampling objectives,
etc. Please refer to section 2.2.4.1 of the PEA Manual.

Table 5.3.1.c: Footnotes need to be included that explain
what the values in brackets and parentheses represent.

Section 5.3, Evaluation of PEA Sampling Results: This
section needs to state whether the Sampling and Data Quality
objectives were met. A gualitative analysis of the data
gaality alsoc needs to be included. The inclusion of
laboratory data sheets is inadequate.

Table 5.3.1.c: Include the sample depths on this table.
Also, the analysis for chromium was not for trivalent
chrome, but for total chromium. Please correct this
heading.

Table 5.3.1.d: The analysis for chromium was for total
chromium. Pease correct this heading.

Section 8.0, Recommendations: It is not clear why the
recommendation is teo remove soil from 0 to 3 feet below
ground surface. .Soil should be removed to a level that is
health protective based on current and/or future land use.

Section 9.0, Remedial Action Options Report: It is unclear
what the purpose of this section is. If this section is a
screening of alternatives for remediation, then more
detailed information is required. Please refer to the U.S.
EPA, Guidance for Conducting Remedial Investigation and
Feasibility Studies Under CERCIA, October 1988, Interim
Final.

Figure 5.1: The sample designations used by BRC was PP524,
not PP521. The figure should be corrected.

Appendix B: The second page of boring log PP-8 is missing.
Please submit the missing page.
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State of California . Deparm.d Toxic Substances Control

Memorandum

To:

From :

Subject :

Lynn Nakashima Date: August 19, 1993
Region 2, Site Mitigation

700 Heinz Ave., Bidg F, Second Floor -

Berkeley, California 94710

Office of the Science Advisor (OSA)
400 P Street, 4th Floor

P. O. Box 806

Sacramento, CA 95612-0806

(916) 255-2049 ATSS: 494-2049

Phoenix 524 (Cypress) PCA Code 11020 Site Code 200348-00

Document Reviewed: Preliminary Endangerment Assessment 524 Cedar Street (Cypress
Reconstruction Phase 2) by On-Site Technonogies, dated May, 1993. .

General Comments:

We reviewed only section 6, Baseline Risk Assessment. We assume that the supporting
material in other sections is deemed adequate by regional staff.

Specific Comments

1. Table 6.1.2 disagrees with the text and is incorrect. The concentrations muttiplied by 1/SF
have no relevance. The calculations should be as in the text on page 23. The risk factors
based on the low concentration should be omitted. The cancer potency factors should be
the current values from the California Environmental Protection Agency. The Reference
Doses should be values promulgated into California regulations or the current values from

. USEPA’s Integrated Risk Information Service or Health Effects Assessment Summary
Tables. :

2. The fourth paragraph in section 6.2.2.1 is virtually identical to the third paragraph in
section 6.2.2.2.

3. Section 6.2.3.1.1: The air pathway cannot be eliminated simply because there are no data.
Air suspension models are availabie (1). )

4. Section 6.2.3.4.2. The second sections shduid be supported by a reference or deleted.

5. Chromium may not be eliminated as an indicator chemical. Unspeciated chromium must
be treated as Cr*®.

6. Section 6.4.2.2.2: The surface area for the worker is too low; however, the worker
scenario is not required in a PEA. Absorption and dermal loading factor are too high see

guidance (1).
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Lynn Nakashima
August 19, 1933
Page 2

7. A blood lead level of 50 ug/di (0.00005%) supports a diagnosis of acute lead poisoning. A
blood lead concentration of >10 ug/dl is indicative of possible chronic lead poisoning.

Summary and Conclusions

The PEA does not follow DTSC guidance (1} and is not acceptable. However, since the
conclusion is that this site does not pass the screen and that more work is needed, a
conclusion with which we agree, the risk assessment portion of the PEA need not be re-

' ) Sz i

v .James C. Carlisle, D.V.M,, M.Bc.
~/ Staff Toxicologist
£~ Human and Ecological Risk Section

Reviewed by: Michael J. Wade, Ph.D., DABT ’7/”7’ /
1.
Senior Toxicologist
Human and Ecological Risk Section
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